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2018 CLEVELAND BROWNS SCHEDULE
PRESEASON [(2-1)

Preseason (2-1)

Date Opponent Time/Result Network
Thurs., Aug. 9 at New York Giants W, 20-10 WEWS
FRI., AUG. 17 BUFFALO BILLS L, 19-17 WEWS
THURS., AUG. 23 PHILADELPHIA EAGLES W, 5-0 FOX
Thurs., Aug. 30 at Detroit Lions 7 P.M. WEWS

= Regular Season (0-0)

E Date Opponent Time/Result Network

" SUN., SEPT. 9 PITTSBURGH STEELERS 1P.M. CBS
Sun., Sept. 16 at New Orleans Saints 1 P.M. FOX
THURS,, SEPT. 20 NEW YORK JETS 8:20 P.M. NFL
Sun., Sept. 30 at Oakland Raiders 4:05 P.M. FOX
SUN., OCT. 7 BALTIMORE RAVENS 1P.M. CBS
SUN., OCT. 14 LOS ANGELES CHARGERS 1P.M. CBS
Sun., Oct. 21 at Tampa Bay Buccaneers 1 P.M. FOX
Sun., Oct. 28 at Pittsburgh Steelers 1 P.M. CBS
SUN., NOV. 4 KANSAS CITY CHIEFS 1P.M. CBS
SUN., NOV. 11 ATLANTA FALCONS 1P.M. FOX
Sun., Nov. 18 Bye Week
Sun., Nov. 25 at Cincinnati Bengals 1 P.M. CBS
Sun., Dec. 2 at Houston Texans 1P.M. CBS
SUN., DEC. 9 CAROLINA PANTHERS 1P.M. FOX
Sat,, Dec. 15 at Denver Broncos TBD NFL
SUN., DEC. 23 CINCINNATI BENGALS 1P.M. CBS
Sun., Dec. 30 at Baltimore Ravens 1P.M. CBS

*All times Eastern




CLEVELAND BROWNS WEEKLY GAME RELEASE
PRESEASON GAME 4

7 P.M. | AUGUST 30, 2018

AT DETROIT LIONS

FORD FIELD

BROWNS (2-1] AT LIONS (1-2]
CAPACITY 65,000 | SURFACE TURF

NOTABLE STORYLINES

* On Thurs., Aug. 30, the Cleveland Browns will travel north to
take on the Detroit Lions at Ford Field in the final contest of the
2018 preseason. The game will kick off at 7 p.m. EST.

- Last week, the Browns held off the defending Super Bowl
champion Philadelphia Eagles, 5-0. The Cleveland defense proved
to be the star of the game, forcing four turnovers and seven
sacks on the night. DL Myles Garrett accounted for two of the
unit’s sacks, one of which resulted in a safety. K Zane Gonzalez
tacked on the team’s remaining three points with a 54-yard field
goal in the second quarter.

+ This offseason, the Cleveland Browns bolstered their roster by
adding multiple players through free agency and trades, along
with nine selections in the 2018 NFL Draft. Of the veteran players
added, two have been Pro Bowl selections (QB Tyrod Taylor, WR
Jarvis Landry), five appeared in the 2017 postseason (Taylor,
LB Mychal Kendricks, OB E.J. Gaines, DB Terrance Mitchell, OL
Chris Hubbard) and one is coming off of a Super Bowl victory
(Kendricks).

+ In 2017, the Browns finished with the seventh-best run defense
in the NFL, holding opponents to a 3.35 rushing average. The No. 7
rank was the club’s best finish in the category since 18992.

- Offensively, the Browns have the second-best rushing average
(4.87) in the NFL since 2016. Cleveland finished sixth in the league
last season with a 4.46 rushing average.

- LB Joe Schobert finished second in the NFL in tackles (142) in
2017, earning a Pro Bowl selection. Schobert and LB Christian
Kirksey were two of only three players in the NFL last year to play
every defensive snap for their respective team. Kirksey finished
the season tied for fourth in the NFL with 138 tackles.

- RB Duke Johnson Jr. led Cleveland on the receiving end in 2017.
His 74 receptions for 633 yards were both team bests and were
the most by a RB in club history. Johnson Jr. joined Herschel
Walker as the only two NFL RBs to accrue at least 500 receiving
yards in each of their first three seasons. Since coming into the
league in 2015, Johnson Jr. leads all NFL RBs in scrimmage yards
per touch (6.3), receiving yards (1,741) and receptions (188].

+Garrett, the No. I-overall selection of the 2017 draft, led Cleveland
with seven sacks last year. Despite missing the first five games,
Garrett’s seven sacks were second best among all NFL rookies
and were the third most by a Browns rookie in club history.

Cleveland Browns at Detroit Lions - Preseason Game 4

GAME INFORMATION

* Building the Browns | Ep. 8 | Aug. 30 | After the Game | News 5 (WEWS])
“Building the Browns” is an Emmy award-winning documentary
series that follows the team as they work to make the cut and
find their place on the final roster. The series provides inside
access with coaches, scouts and players putting in the effort
and hard work through training camp and the preseason.

* Browns Countdown Pregame Show | 6:30 p.m. | News 5 (WEWS)

TELEVISION WEWS | News 5 | Cleveland
PLAY-BY-PLAY Jay Crawford

ANALYST Tim Couch

SIDELINE REPORTER John Doss
SIDELINE ANALYSTS Dustin Fox and Bernie Kosar

RADIO University Hospitals Cleveland Browns Radio Network
FLAGSHIP STATIONS 92.3 The Fan (WKRK-FM)
ESPN 850 WKNR | WNCX (98.5 FM)
PLAY-BY-PLAY Jim Donovan —
ANALYST Doug Dieken e W VL
SIDELINE REPORTER Nathan Zegura
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BROWNS COMMUNICATIONS STAFF

« Peter John-Baptiste (Senior Vice President, Communications)
pjohn-baptiste@clevelandbrowns.com, 440/891-5015

+ Dan Murphy (Senior Manager, Communications)
dmurphy@clevelandbrowns.com, 440/824-3659

* Rob McBurnett (Senior Manager, Communications)
rmcburnett@clevelandbrowns.com, 440/824-6175

* Mike Annarella (Coordinator, Communications)
mannarella@clevelandbrowns.com, 440/891-5096



HOW THEY COMPARE

A LOOK AT THIS WEEK’S GAME

UPCOMING MEDIA SCHEDULE

CLEVELAND BROWNS (2-1)

2018 Preseason Leaders

Rushing: Nick Chubb (40-110, 2.8,1 TD)
Passing: Baker Mayfield (26-45, 363, 2 TD)
Receiving: Rashard Higgins (8-113, 14.1)

Hue Jackson: 9-39, fourth season as head coach, third with
the Browns.

Hue Jackson was named the 16th full-time head coach in
Cleveland Browns history on Jan. 13, 2016. He’s in the midst of
his 32nd year as a coach, with the last 18 being in the NFL. He’s
spent 11 seasons coaching in the AFC North, helping his team
advance to the postseason seven times in that span. Jackson
was also head coach of the Oakland Raiders in 2011 and guided
the team to an 8-8 record. He's also served as offensive
coordinator with the Washington Redskins (2003), Atlanta
Falcons (2007), Raiders (2010) and Cincinnati Bengals (2014-15).
He spent 14 years coaching on the collegiate level and was a QB
at Pacific from 1985-86.

DETROIT LIONS (1-2)

2018 Preseason Leaders

Rushing: LaGarrette Blount (27-98, 3.6)
Passing: Jake Rudock (44-81, 313, 2 TD)
Receiving: Brandon Powell (15-99, 6.6)

Matt Patricia: 0-0, first season as an NFL head coach.

Matt Patricia was named head coach of the Detroit Lions on
Feb. 5, 2018. Patricia brings to Detroit 20 years of coaching
experience in the college and professional ranks, including
the past 14 seasons with the New England Patriots. During his
time in New England, Patricia helped the organization win three
Super Bowls, six AFC Championships and 13 AFC East Division
titles. In all 14 of his seasons with the Patriots, New England
finished with 10 or more wins, including 11 seasons with 12-
plus victories. Prior to New England, Patricia spent six years as
an assistant coach between Syracuse (2001-03) and Amherst
College (1999-2000). He began his coaching career at his alma
mater, Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute, in 1996.

2017 REGULAR SEASON RANKINGS

Browns
Points SPG 14,8 (32) ..oooverersesrrrsssssneens
Total YPG 308.9 (24) ... .
Rushing YPG LA FA R UES) D—
Passing YPG 2018 (22) .o
Points APG 25.6 (31)

Total Defensive YPG.........
Rushing Defensive YPG
Passing Defensive YPG
Turnover Ratio

*(NFL Rank)

Cleveland Browns at Detroit Lions - Preseason Game 4

Man., Aug. 27
+10:50 a.m.-12:25 p.m. - Practice

« After practice - Hue Jackson and select players available
on the field

Tues., Aug. 28
+10:50 a.m.-12:25 p.m. - Practice

« After practice - Hue Jackson and select players available
on the field

Wed., Aug. 29
+ No scheduled availability

Thurs., Aug. 30
+ 7 p.m. - Cleveland Browns at Detroit Lions

Fri., Aug. 31
+ TBD - Hue Jackson conference call

* All times and availability are Eastern unless noted,
approximate and subject to change. Please feel free to
confirm times with the Browns communications staff.

** All credential requests need to be submitted via www.
clevelandbrowns.com/mediacredentials by noon, six days
before each home game and 10 days before each away game.

***All training camp practices are open to the public, unless
noted otherwise.

THIS WEEK’S AFC NORTH SCHEDULE

Thurs., Aug. 30:

+ Cleveland at Detroit, 7 p.m.

+ Washington vs. Baltimore, 7:30 p.m.
« Carolina vs. Pittsburgh, 7:30 p.m.

+ Indianapolis vs. Cincinnati, 7 p.m.

LAST WEEK’S AFC NORTH SCHEDULE

Thurs., Aug. 23:
+ Cleveland 5 vs. Philadelphia O

Sat., Aug. 25:
+ Baltimore 27 at Miami 10
« Pittsburgh 16 vs. Tennessee 6

Sun., Aug. 26:
+ Cincinnati 26 at Buffalo 13

=



A LOOK AT THIS WEEK’S GAME

SERIES HISTORY NOTABLE CONNECTIONS

PRESEASON RESULTS: + Browns TE Darren Fells and QB Drew Stanton each have played
VS. DETROIT LIONS [SINCE 1999] for the Lions at some point in their careers. Fells was acquired

by Cleveland this past offseason after starting 13 of 16 games
for Detroit in 2017, while Stanton was a second-round draft pick

Date Result Score . .
Detroit Lions 8/17/02 W py-p3 v thelionsin2007.
at De’Frcn.t Lions 8/23/03 L 17-38 + Assistant DL coach Ken Delgado was the DL coach at Eastern
Detroit Lions 8/21/04 W 1710 Michigan University from 2010-13
at Detroit Lions 8/20/05 W 21-13 '
SEE:E:E t:E:E gﬁg;g? VC/ gg_-ég + Lions owner Martha Firestone Ford was born in Akron, Ohio.
gfasriti’zol_litotlsons g;gg;gg Vk/ ;ﬁg +Browns DB Jabrill Peppers attended the University of Michigan.
at De’Frcn.t Lions 8/28/10 L er3s Browns LB Justin Currie (Royal 0ak), WRs Jeff Janis (Tawas
Detroit Lions 8/19/11 L 28-30 . \ . )
s City) and Da’Mari Scott (Muskegon Heights) and Stanton
at Detroit Lions B/10/12 W 1917 (Farmington Hills]) are all Michigan natives
Detroit Lions 8/15/13 W 24-6 '
at Detrait Lions 8/9/14 L 1813 Stanton (Michigan State), Currie (Western Michigan) and Janis
Preseason Totals 20-25-1 435 (Saginaw Valley State) also played collegiately in their home
Home 12-10-0 .bu5 State
Away 8-15-1 .333 '
+ Browns QB Brogan Roback was a 2017 third team All-MAC
REGULAR SEASON RESULTS: selection for Eastern Michigan.
VS. DETROIT LIONS (SINCE 1950)
- Lions OL Taylor Decker (Vandalia), LS Don Muhlbach (Newark),
Date Result Score OL Brian Mihalik (Avon Lake) and TE Michael Roberts (Cleveland)
at Detroit Lions 11/2/52 L 6-17  are all Ohio natives.
Detroit Lions 12/19/54 L 10-14
at Detroit Lions 12/8/57 L 7-20 - Lions DB Rolan Milligan (Toledo], WR Teo Redding (Bowling
Detroit Lions 11/9/58 L 10-30 Green), Decker (Ohio State) and Roberts (Toledo] all played
at Detroit Lions 12/8/63 L 10-38  college football in the state of Ohio.
Detroit Lions 11/15/64 W 37-21
at Detroit Lions 9/eu/ev L 14-31 « Lions scout Jay Muraco got his start in the NFL as a volunteer
Detroit Lions 10/5/69 L 21-28 in the Cleveland Browns personnel department from 1992-95.
Detroit Lions 10/18/70 L 24-41
at Detroit Lions 11/9/75 L 10-21 - Lions defensive assistant Billy Yates (2009-10) and assistant
at Detroit Lions 9/11/83 W 31-26 OL coach Hank Fraley (2006-09) both played for the Browns.
Detroit Lions 9/28/86 W 24-21
at Detroit Lions 11/23/89 L 10-13 + Detroit DE Cam Johnson spent time on the Browns’ practice
at Detroit Lions 12/13/92 L 14-24 squad and active roster from 2015-17.
at Detroit Lions 10/8/95 L 20-38
OetrotLons  S/23/] T
Detroit Lions 10/23/05 L 10-13
at Detroit Lions 11/22/09 L 37-38
Detroit Lions 10/13/13 L 17-31
at Detroit Lions 11/12/17 L 24-38
Regular Season Totals 4-16 .200
Home 3-6 .333
Away 1-10 .091

The Browns commence the 2018 regular season at home in a
conference matchup against the Pittsburgh Steelers for the
second consecutive year on Sun.,, Sept. 9 at 1 p.m. EST. The
season opener will be the 131st installment between the two
clubs. Pittsburgh won both games by a narrow margin last
season, defeating the Browns by a combined seven points in
two games.

Cleveland Browns at Detroit Lions - Preseason Game 4 5



A LOOK AT THIS WEEK’S GAME

THE LAST TIME IN THE PRESEASON

BROWNS 12
LIONS 13

Aug. 9, 2014
Ford Field, Detroit, Mich.

The Browns fell to the Lions at Ford Field by the narrow margin of 13-12 after
Detroit scored the game’s lone touchdown in the closing minutes of the fourth
guarter. Lions QB Kellen Moore’s 21-yard touchdown strike with 1:05 remaining
in the game was the only touchdown of the night among five combined field
goals between the two teams. Detroit opened the game with an early 3-point
lead after K Nate Freese made a 37-yard field goal at 11:09 in the first quarter.
Cleveland responded with its first points of the preseason when K Billy Cundiff
kicked a 43-yard field goal to tie the game, 3-3. Cundiff added his second field
goal of the night from 26 yards in the second quarter, capping an 11-play 58 yard
drive. The Lions pulled within three points with 21 seconds left in the first half
when Freese drilled a 32-yard field goal. Cundiff put two second-half field goals
through from 41 yards in the third and fourth quarters, respectively. The Browns
held their lead through the majority of the second half until Moore and Miller
connected for a late 21-yard touchdown to tally the game’s final score, 13-12, in
favor of Detroit. Browns QB Brian Hoyer led Cleveland in passing with 92 yards
on six completions, while QB Johnny Manziel led the Browns in rushing with 27
yards on six attempts.

TEAM 1 2 3 4 E
Cleveland 3 3 3 3 12
Detroit 3 3 0 7 13
SCORING SUMMARY
Team Q Time Play
Browns 1 143 B.Cundiff 43 yd. Field Goal (7-31, 2:18)
Browns 2 11:10 B.Cundiff 26 yd. Field Goal (11-58, 4:21)
Lions 2 0:25 N.Freese 32 yd. Field Goal (12-71, 5:13)
Browns 3 11:27 B.Cundiff 41 yd. Field Goal (7-26, 3:33)
Browns 4 6:52 B.Cundiff 41 yd. Field Goal (10-37, 4:39)
Lions 4 1:.05 C.Fuller 21 yd. pass from K.Moore (G.Tavecchio kick)

(4-50, 1:09)
TEAM STATISTICS CLE DET
FIRST DOWNS: 16 25
TIME OF POSSESSION: 28:11 3L:49
TOTAL NET YARDS: (RU/PA): 282 (89/139) 296 (77/219)
SACKS/YARDS: 1-9 0-0
PUNTS/AVERAGE: 4-43.8 5-41.8
PENALTIES/YARDS: 11-60 5-32
FUMBLES/LOST: 2/1 3/e
INDIVIDUAL STATISTICS

PASSING: CLE: B. Hoyer 6-14-92, T. Thigpen 3-12-38, J. Manziel 7-11-63; DET: D.
Orlovsky 12-23-89, K. Moore 11-13-121 (TD), M. Stafford 2-4-18

RUSHING: CLE: J. Manziel B-27, B. Tate 6-25, T. West 10-22, E. Baker 3-9, D. Lewis
3-6 DET: G. Winn 6-39, M. Leshoure 8-31, J. Bell 1-11, R. Bush 2-3, K. Moore 2-(-1),
S. Miller 2-(-8).

RECEIVING: CLE: T. Gabriel 3-32, C. Johnson 3-30, M. Gray 2-51, J. Gordon 2-32, A.
Hawkins 1-15, M. Austin 1-13, T. West 1-8, A. Armstrong 1-6, J. Dray 1-4, D. Lewis 1-2;
DET: A. Peacock 4-43, R. Broyles 3-27, G. Winn 3-23, J. Fauria 3-12, S. Miller 2-39, K.
Durham 2-11, C. Fuller 1-21 (TD), P. Edwards 1-15, G. Tate 1-14, T. Riddick 1-8, J. Ross
1-5, J. Maxwell 1-4, Q. Payton 1-3, E. Ebron 1-2.

Cleveland Browns at Detroit Lions - Preseason Game 4

THE LAST TIME IN THE REGULAR SEASON

BROWNS 24
LIONS 38

Nov. 12, 2017
Ford Field, Detroit, Mich.

Despite tallying more than 400 yards of total offense, the Browns dropped their
Week 10 matchup to the Detroit Lions, 38-24. Rookie K Zane Gonzalez opened
the scoring early in the first quarter, connecting on a 23-yard field goal to give
the Browns a 3-0 lead. Following an interception by LB Jamie Collins Sr., rookie
QB DeShone Kizer hit WR Kenny Britt for a 19-yard touchdown, extending the
Browns’ lead to 10-0. Later in the first quarter, Lions K Matt Prater nailed a 46-
vard field goal to put Detroit on the board. Early in the second quarter, Lions
RB Ameer Abdullah scampered into the end zone from eight yards out to tie
the game, 10-10. Later in the first half, Lions CB Nevin Lawson stripped TE Seth
DeValve of the ball and took it 44 yards into the end zone for a Lions’ 17-10
halftime lead. The Browns opened the second half with a an eight-play, 85-yard
drive capped off by a six-yard touchdown run by RB Isaiah Crowell to tie the
game at 17. In the third quarter, Kizer snuck into the end zone from one yard out
to give the Browns back the lead, 24-17. But on the ensuing possession, Lions
RB Theo Riddick caught an eight-yard touchdown pass from Lions QB Matthew
Stafford to once again even the score, 24-24. The Lions added 14 more points
in the second half on two touchdowns passes. Stafford connected with TE Eric
Ebron and WR Golden Tate to account for the 38-24 final score.

TEAM 1 2 3 4 F
Cleveland 10 0 14 0 24
Detroit 3 14 7 14 38
SCORING SUMMARY
Team Q Time Play
Browns 1 11:30 Z.Gonzalez 23 yd. Field Goal (5-42, 1:32)
Browns 1 8:39 K.Britt 19 yd. pass from D.Kizer (Z.Gonzalez kick)
(3-31, 1:23)
Lions 1 6:00 M.Prater 46 yd. Field Goal (7-47, 2:39)
Lions 2 10:25 A.Abdullah 8 yd. run (M.Prater kick) (8-90, 4:28)
Lions 2 3:55 N.Lawson 44 yd. fumble return (M.Prater kick])
Browns 3 11:01 I.Crowell B yd. run (Z.Gonzalez kick) (8-85, 3:59)
Browns 3 2:23 D.Kizer 1yd. run (Z.Gonzalez kick] (10-80, 6:01)
Lions 3 0:52 T.Riddick 8 yd. pass from M.Stafford (M.Prater kick])
(4-75, 1:31)
Lions 4 10:46 E.Ebron 29 yd. pass from M.Stafford (M.Prater kick)
(9-61, 4:03)
Lions 4 4:28 G.Tate 40 yd. pass from M.Stafford (M.Prater kick)
(3-44, 0:49)
TEAM STATISTICS CLE DET
FIRST DOWNS: 4 16
TIME OF POSSESSION: 34:34 25:26

TOTAL NET YARDS: (RU/PA): 413 (201/212) 345 (104/241)

SACKS/YARDS: 4-8 4-25
PUNTS/AVERAGE: 5-48.2 4-44.0
PENALTIES/YARDS: 7-60 7-81
FUMBLES/LOST: 11 2/0
INDIVIDUAL STATISTICS

PASSING: CLE: D.Kizer 21-37-232 (TD, INT), C.Kessler 1-3-5; DET: M.Stafford 17-
26-249 (3 TOs, INT).

RUSHING: CLE: I.Crowell 16-90 (TD), D.Kizer 7-57 (TD), D.Johnson 10-54; DET:
A.Abdullah 11-52 (TD), T.Riddick 4-25, M.Stafford 4-17.

RECEIVING: CLE: D.Johnson 6-34, S.DeValve 4-70, R.Higgins 4-34, K.Britt 2-38
(TD), S.Coates 2-38, R.Louis 2-15, I.Crowell 1-5, D.Njoku 1-3; DET: G.Tate 6-97
(TD), T.Riddick 3-12 (TD), K.Golladay 2-84, E.Ebron 2-39 (TD), M.Jones 1-22,
D.Washington 1-10, A.Abdullah 1-3, T.Jones 1-2.



TEAM NOTES

HALEY'S COMET

Todd Haley was named offensive coordinator on Jan. 24, 2018.
Haley spent the past 21 years coaching in the NFL, including the
past six as the offensive coordinator of the Pittsburgh Steelers.
Haley oversaw one of the top offensive units in the league during
his time in Pittsburgh, which led the NFL with six offensive
players being selected to the Pro Bowl in 2017.

Last year, Pittsburgh posted a 31:56 average time of possession
for the league’s fourth-best average and a 377.9 yards-per-game
average, the NFL's third-best output.

Prior to leading one of the NFL's best offenses over the past six
years, Haley had three seasons as the head coach of the Kansas
City Chiefs. There, he helped the Chiefs win the AFC West Division
title in 2010, when Kansas City led the NFL in rushing yards per
game (164.3).

EXPERIENCE IS THE BEST TEACHER

Along with Haley, the Browns offense has added assistant
coaches with decades of NFL experience. Quarterbacks coach
Ken Zampese has joined Cleveland’s staff for his 20th NFL
season and like Haley, Zampese is familiar with the AFC North.
Zampese has been either offensive coordinator or quarterbacks
coach of the Cincinnati Bengals since 2003 and helped shape
QBs Carson Palmer and Andy Dalton into two of the highest-rated
statistical passers in Bengals history.

Moreover, running backs/associate head coach Freddie Kitchens
spent the last 11 seasons with the Arizona Cardinals, having held
coaching roles with the RBs, QBs and TEs.

SPECIAL FORCES UNIT

The Browns have also added experience to the special teams
coaching staff, welcoming special teams coordinator Amos
Jones. Jones, who most recently was special teams coordinator
for the Arizona Cardinals for the past five seasons, is no stranger
to the AFC North, having been on the Pittsburgh Steelers’ staff
from 2007-12. Under Jones’ tutelage, two Cardinals special
teamers were selected to Pro Bowls and K Chandler Catanzaro
tied the NFL record for most consecutive made field goals to
begin a career (17) in 2014. In his first season in the desert
in 2013, Jones guided P Dave Zastudil to tie the NFL lead with
35 punts inside the 20-yard line. With the Steelers, Jones was
a member of a staff that won Super Bowl XLIII, developed
WR Antonio Brown into a Pro Bowl kick returner in 2011 and
helped Pittsburgh lead the NFL with a franchise record of 1,581
return yards in 2009. Jones has a total of 37 years of coaching
experience at the high school, college and professional levels.

Cleveland Browns at Detroit Lions - Preseason Game 4

DEFENDING THE LAND

In 2016, the Browns finished 31st in the NFL in both total defense
and rushing defense. Last year, the Browns ranked 14th in total
defense and seventh in rushing defense. The rushing defense
mark that finished seventh best in the NFL was the highest mark
by a Browns defense since 1892. Prior to the 2017 season, the
highest the Browns finished in run defense since 1899 was in
2013 when the team finished 18th.

DEFENSIVE IMPROVEMENTS FROM 2016

Category 2016 Rank 2017 Rank Difference
Total defense 31 14 +17
Rush defense 31 7 +24
Pass defense 2l 19 +2

The Browns held opponents to a 3.35 rushing average in 2017.
That figure is the second-best by a Browns team in a seasan,
second in the NFL in 2017 and fifth in the NFL since 2008.

ALL-TIME BROWNS LEADERS:
SINGLE-SEASON OPP. RUSHING AVG.

Year Games Avg
1. 1954 12 2.82
2. 2017 16 3.35
3. 1952 12 3.37

2017 NFL LEADERS: OPP. RUSHING AVG.

Team Avg.
1. Denver 3.34
2. Cleveland 3.35
3. Arizona 3.53

2009-17 NFL LEADERS: OPP. RUSHING AVG.

Team Year Avg
1. Pittsburgh 2010 3.02
e. Detroit 2014 317
3. Denver 2015 3.28
4, Denver 2017 3.34
5. Cleveland 2017 3.35
B. N.Y. Jets 2013 3.35

A FORCE UP FRONT

Browns defensive linemen collected 259 total stops last season,
the fourth most in the NFL and the most by a Browns unit since
201e.



WILLIAMS REIGNS SUPREME

Defensive coordinator Gregg Williams spearheaded the
turnaround of the Cleveland Browns defensive unit last year,
aiding the development of 2017 first-round picks OL Myles
Garrett and DB Jabrill Peppers. Garrett finished the year tied for
second among rookie sack leaders (seven).

Second-year LB Joe Schobert finished second in the NFL with 144
tackles and earned his first career Pro Bowl selection in 2017.
He and fellow LB Christian Kirksey were two of only three NFL
players to play all defensive snaps for their respective teams.

The Browns’ defense also finished second in the NFL in rushing
yards per attempt, holding opponents to an average of 3.4 yards
per touch. Cleveland’s defense also finished top-10 in the league
in opposing team’s average yards per drive (27.8).

RUNNING THE FIELD

Since 2016, the Browns are second in the NFL with a 4.67 rushing
average and finished 2017 sixth in the league with a 4.46 average.

2016-17 NFL LEADERS: TEAM RUSHING AVG.

Team Att Yards Avg
1. Buffalo 979 4,647 475
2. Cleveland 734 3,426 4.67
3. Dallas 979 4,566 4.66

2017 NFL LEADERS: TEAM RUSHING AVG.

Team Att Yards Avg
1. Kansas City 405 1,903 470
2. New Orleans 444 2,070 4.66
3. Dallas 480 2,170 4.52
4.  Philadelphia 473 2,115 4.47
5. Green Bay 386 1,724 q.47
6. Cleveland 384 1,714 4.46

HARD KNOCK LIFE

The Browns were selected to be featured on HBO’s Hard Knocks
documentary series in 2018. “Hard Knocks: Training Camp with
the Cleveland Browns” is produced by HBO Sports and NFL
Films and is a five-episode reality series that provides an all-
access look as the Browns go through training camp and the
preseason. The Browns are the feature of the 13th edition of
the award-winning series, which debuted in 2001 and has waon
16 Sports Emmys. The series will run from Tuesday, Aug. 7 (10-11
p.m. ET/PT) through its Sept. 4 season finale.

Cleveland Browns at Detroit Lions - Preseason Game 4

BIG-TIME SECURITY

The Browns return with the a group of three players that each
started all 16 games last season. OL Joel Bitonio, JC Tretter and
Kevin Zeitler headline a front that helped the Browns offense
rank sixth in rushing average (4.48). Since 2016, the Browns
are second in the entire league in rushing average in such span
(4.87). Bitonio enters his fifth NFL season, having spent his
entire tenure in Cleveland.

AWAKENING THE SLEEPING GIANT

General Manager John Dorsey was named to his current
position on Dec. 7, 2017, following Week 13 of the 2017 NFL
season. Since then, Dorsey has enhanced the roster through
free agency and trades, as well as taking advantage of the
Browns’ draft selections.

Dorsey also bolstered the roster off the field, headlined by the
additions of Assistant General Manager Eliot Wolf and vice
president of player personnel Alonzo Highsmith. Both Wolf and
Highsmith’s connection to Dorsey spans from the trio’s time
and experience with the Green Bay Packers. Dorsey was first
hired by the Packers as a college scout, joining Hall of Famer
Ron Wolf’s staff, who is also the father of Eliot.

Dorsey served as general manager of the Kansas City Chiefs
from 2013-16. During that time, Dorsey’s teams earned three
postseason berths and a 2016 AFC West title. The Chiefs also
won at least nine games a year in that span and registered a
43-21 (.672) overall record, the NFL's fourth-highest winning
percentage.

As the Chiefs’ GM, Dorsey selected three players who went on to
earn first team All-Pro honors and were also selected to multiple
Pro Bowls, including TE Travis Kelce (third round, 2013), CB
Marcus Peters (first round, 2015) and WR Tyreek Hill (fifth round,
2018). In 2017, he drafted RB Kareem Hunt (third round), who led
the NFL in rushing during his rookie season and was selected
to the Pro Bowl. The year prior in 2016, LB D.J. Alexander (sixth
round, 2015) was also selected to the Pro Bowl.

APRIL SHOWERS BRING PRO BOWL FLOWERS

Dorsey’s career success in the spring has been evident in the
winter, as he’s selected a rookie Pro Bowler in each NFL Draft
since 2015.

DORSEY’S DRAFT SELECTIONS TO MAKE THE
PRO BOWL AS ROOKIES SINCE 2015

Year Rnd Pick QOverall Player Pos College
2017 3 ee 86 Kareem Hunt RB Toledo
2016 5 8 165 Tyreek Hill WR West Alabama
2015 1 18 18 Marcus Peters CB Washington



WHAT TO LOOK FOR THIS SEASON

OFFENSE
WR Jarvis Landry
+ With 100 catches and 1,000 yards, Landry would stay par for

his career course of averaging 100 catches and at least 1,000
yards per season.

- Can become the first receiver since 1992-93 (Sterling Sharpe])
to lead the NFL in receptions in back-to-back seasons.

- With at least two catches per game in 2018, continues a career
mark of never having a game without at least two receptions.

- With 27 receptions, Landry passes Arizona’s Larry Fitzgerald as
the NFL's all-time leader in most receptions through a player’s

first five seasons.

QB Tyrod Taylor

« With 944 passing yards, Taylor hits the 10,000-yard career
milestone.

+With 425 rushing yards, Taylor reaches 2,000 total rushing yards
over the past four seasons (500 avg.).

RB Duke Johnson Jr.

+ With 500 receiving yards, becomes the only NFL running back
reach that number in each of his first four seasons.

- With 88 receptions, ties Ernest Byner as the Browns’ all-time
leader in receptions for a running back.

* Can become the first Brown to lead the team in receptions in
back-to-back seasons since Greg Little in 2011-12 and can be the
first to lead in receiving yards in consecutive years since Josh
Gordon in 2012-13.

TE David Njoku
« With eight TDs, Njoku would break Pro Football Hall of Famer

0Ozzie Newsome’s club record of most receiving TDs by a Browns
TE through their first two seasons.

Cleveland Browns at Detroit Lions - Preseason Game 4

DEFENSE

DL Myles Garrett

+ With 8.5 sacks, Garrett would break Kamerion Wimbley’s team-
record of 16 sacks in a player’s first two seasons.

« With at least 11 sacks, Garrett would become just the third
Browns player to reach such a feat since 1993.

LBs Christian Kirksey and Joe Schobert

+ By playing every defensive snap of the 2018 season, the pair
could be the only duo to play every defensive snap for their
respective team in back-to-back seasons.

+ With 118 tackles, Kirksey can become the first Browns player
to reach 400 tackles within a three-season span in club histaory.

SPECIAL TEAMS

P Britton Colquitt

+ By registering 40.3 net yards per punt in 2018, Colquitt would
have the top-three special teams records in Browns history in
the single-season net punt average category.

« With 1,101 punting yards this season, Colquitt would hit the
30,000 career punt yardage threshold.

IMPORTANT DATES

Sept. 1 Roster cutdown to maximum of 53 players
[S1=] o] = Practice squad of 10 players may be created
Sept. 6, 9-10 2018 regular season opens
Oct. 30 Trading deadline
Jan. 5-6 Wild Card Playoff Games
Jan. 12-13 Divisional Playoff Games
Jan. 20 AFC and NFC Championship Games
Jan. 26 Senior Bowl (Mobile, Ala.)
Jan. 27 Pro Bowl (Orlando, Fla.)
Feh.3 Super Bowl LIII (Atlanta, Ga.)
Feb. 26-March 4 Combine (Indianapolis, Ind.]
March 13 2019 league year begins
April 25-27 NFL Draft
9
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PLAYER NOTES

QB Tyrod Taylor comes to Cleveland with two Pro Bowl
appearances (2015-16) and 1,575 rushing yards since 2015,
which is the second best among all NFL QBs during that span
and is the most in the AFC. For his career, Taylor has carried the
ball for 1,711 yards and ranks 10th among AFC QBs on the NFL's

all-time rushing yards list.

NFL QB RUSHING LEADERS SINCE 2015

Player Pres. Team Total
1 Cam Newton Carolina 1,748
2. Tyrod Taylor Cleveland 1,575
3. Russell Wilson Seattle 1,398

AFC QB ALL-TIME RUSHING LEADERS

Player Years Total
1 Steve McNair 1995-2007 (13) 3,590
2. John Elway 1983-98 (16) 3,407
3. Kordell Stewart 1995-2005 (10) 2,584
4, Terry Bradshaw 1970-83 (14) 2,257
5. Ken Anderson 1971-86 (16) 2,220
B. Mark Brunell 1995-2011 (11) 2,219
7. Steve Grogan 1975-90 (16) 2,176
8. Ryan Fitzpatrick 2007-16 (10) 1,935
a. David Garrard 2002-10 (9) 1,746
10. Tyrod Taylor 2011-18 (8] 1,711

ONE IF BY LAND, TWO IF BY AIR

Taylor also threw for a 92.5 passer rating from 2015-17, the best
in Buffala’s franchise history. Since entering the league in 2011,
he’s one of only four NFL QBs who have played five seasons or
more and have reached a 90.0 passer rating or better (91.2],
along with a rushing average of 5.0 or more (5.5). Only Aaron
Rodgers, Russell Wilson and Alex Smith accompany Taylar.

TOUCHDOWN TYROD

Taylor is also one of only three active quarterbacks with 50
passing touchdowns and 10 rushing touchdowns since 2015,
along with Cam Newton and Kirk Cousins. He and Newton are
also the only two players in the NFL to register a minimum of
8,000 passing yards and 1,500 rushing yards in that span.

ON THE RUN

With a 62.4 completion percentage and a 5.6 rushing average
since 2015, Taylor and just two other QBs [min. of 1,200 pass
att.) have established a rushing average greater than 5.0 to go
along with a 60.0-plus completion percentage.

Player Pass Att Pass Cmp % Rush Avg
Aaron Rodgers 1,420 63.5 5.63
Marcus Mariota 1,274 61.8 5.93
Tyrod Taylor 1,217 62.4 5.6

Cleveland Browns at Detroit Lions - Preseason Game 4

PUNCHING IT IN

Since 2015, Taylor has scored a passing and rushing touchdown
in 10 contests, tied for the second most amaong all QBs in that
span.

NFL QB SINGLE-GAME LEADERS SINCE 2015:
RUSHING TD & PASSING TD

Player Team No.
1 Cam Newton Carolina 13
2t. Tyrod Taylor Cleveland 10
et Kirk Cousins Minnesota 10
4, Dak Prescott Dallas 8
5. Alex Smith Washington 7

TOUGH TO TAKE FROM TY

Taylor’'s career interception percentage of 1.4 (min. of 1,000
attempts] is an all-time low in NFL history.

NFL QB CAREER INT% LEADERS:
MIN. OF 1,000 ATT.

Player Team Att Int  Int%
1. Tyrod Taylor Cleveland 1,271 18 14
2. Aaron Rodgers Green Bay 4,895 78 1.6
3t. Colin Kaepernick San Francisco 1,692 30 1.8
3t. Tom Brady New England 8,805 160 1.8

5. Derek Carr Oakland 2,ed7 a4 2.0

T-NOT-SO-SQUARED

Taylor’s active streak of 42 consecutive games played without
throwing multiple interceptions is an all-time NFL best by a B.
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TAYLOR-MADE

PLAYER NOTES

| TYRODTEARING ITUP |

Taylor has notched a top-five league ranking for interceptions
thrown among NFL QBs (min. of 300 att.) for three consecutive
years, two of which he led with league lows.

NFL QB SEASON-BY-SEASON INT LEADERS:
MIN. OF 300 ATT.

Player Att Int

1. Tyrod Taylor 420 q

2.  Alex Smith 505 5

3t. Jacoby Brissett 468 7

2017 3t. Jared Goff 4rv 7
3t. Case Keenum 481 7

3t.  Mitchell Trubisky 330 7

3t. Carson Wentz 440 7

Player Att Int

1.  Tom Brady 43e 2

2t. Colin Kaepernick 331 4

2t. Dak Prescott 459 4

2016 4, Sam Bradford 552 5
5t. Tyrod Taylor 436 6

o5t. Derek Carr 560 6

Player Att Int

1. Tyrod Taylor 380 6

2t. Tom Brady 624 7

2015 2t. Andy Dalton 386 7
2t. Brian Hoyer 369 7

2t.  Alex Smith 470 7

SETTING A STANDARD

Taylor is the first QB in NFL history to attempt 300 passes
or more and still only throw six interceptions or less in three
consecutive seasons (2015-17). It’s also the league’s only active
streak in the category.

"

Cleveland Browns at Detroit Lions - Preseason Game 4

With three consecutive seasons of throwing for at least 2,500
yards and rushing for at least 400 yards, Taylor is one of just
seven (Bs in NFL history to accomplish the feat. He’s also the
only play-caller in the NFL with that active streak.

NFL QB CONSECUTIVE SEASON STREAKS:
2,500+ PASSING, 400+ RUSHING

Player Team No. Years
1t. Daunte Culpepper Minnesota 5 2000-04
1t. Cam Newton Caralina 5 2011-15
3t. Randall Cunningham Philadelphia 4 1987-90
3t. Russell Wilson Seattle 4 2012-15
5t. Tyrod Taylor Cleveland 3 2015-17
5t. Steve McNair Tennessee 3 2000-02
5t. Steve Young San Francisco 3 1991-93

ELITE COMPANY

Along with Steve Young and Steve McNair, Taylor is just the NFL's
third quarterback to record three consecutive seasons (2015-
17) of 60-plus completion percentages (min. 200 attempts) and
400-plus scrimmage yards. It’'s currently the NFL’s only active
streak.

FOLLOW THE LEADER

Since 2015, Taylor has thrown the fewest interceptions (16) by a
QB who's started 30-plus games.

NFL QB INT LEADERS SINCE 2015:
MIN. OF 30 GAMES STARTED

Player Pres. Team Games Starts INTs
1. Tyrod Taylor Cleveland A0 43 16
2. Dak Prescott Dallas 3e 32 17
3. Tom Brady New England 44 44 17
4,  Sam Bradford Arizona 31 31 19
5. Alex Smith Washington 46 46 20
6. Aaron Rodgers Green Bay 39 39 cl

3RD-AND-TAYLOR

Last year, Taylor ranked among the NFL's top-10 QBs in third
down passing (min. of 130 attempts) with a 92.0 rating, fourth
best in the league and second best in the AFC.

2017 NFL QB 3RD DOWN PASSING:
MIN. OF 130 ATT.

Player Att Rating
1 Matthew Stafford 153 110.7
2. Jared Goff 142 106.9
3. Alex Smith 130 a4.5
4. Drew Brees 146 aq.e
5. Tyrod Taylor 131 92



RIGHT ON THE T-MONEY

Additionally, Taylor’s completion percentage of 66.4 ranked No. 2
among QBs (min. of 130 attempts) and was tops in the AFC.

2017 NFL QB 3RD DOWN COMP.%:
MIN. OF 130 ATT.

Player Att Comp Comp%
1. Drew Brees 146 99 67.8
2. Tyrod Taylor 131 87 66.4
3. Jared Goff 142 ae 64.8
4, Case Keenum 149 95 63.8
5. Dak Prescott 149 94 63.1

COOL UNDER PRESSURE

When being blitzed last season, Taylor’s 103.4 passer rating was
the fifth best by a QB who attempted 80 or more passes. It was
also an AFC best.

2017 NFL QB BLITZ SITUATION PASSING:

MIN. OF 90 ATT.
Player Att Comp Pct Yards TD0s Int Sk Rate
1. Jared Goff led4 75 605 1,109 11 2 4 1126
2. Dak Prescott 113 71 62.8 793 10 2 9 1058
3. KirkCousins 123 73 593 1054 9 2 10 104.9
4, CaseKeenum 156 99 635 1174 12 3 4 1040
5. TyrodTaylor 92 56 60.9 716 5 0 16 1034

In one of the most expansive radio rights deals in the NFL, the Browns in
2013 entered a long-term partnership with two local all-sports stations,
CBS Radio’s 92.3 The Fan (WKRK-FM) and ESPN 850 WKNR, to broadcast
all Browns games. CBS Radio’'s WNCX (98.5 FM) will also carry live game
action, as the team will have a triplecast of games in the local market. The
stations will serve as the flagship stations on the University Hospitals
Cleveland Browns Radio Network. In addition to game broadcasts, more
than 1,000 hours of Browns-related shows will air on the University
Hospitals Cleveland Browns Radio Netwark on an annual basis.

UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS CLEVELAND
BROWNS RADIO NETWORK

nnnnnnn 1\
CLEVELAND BRI
Akron WAKR 1590 AM Geneva WKKY 104.7 FM
Akron WONE 975 FM Kenton WKTN 95.3FM
Canton WHBC 1480 AM Lima WWSR 93.1FM
Canton WHBC-FM  94.1FM Mansfield WRGM 1440 AM
Celina WKKI 94.3 FM Mansfield ~ WVNO-FM  97.3FM
Cleveland ~ WKNR* 850 AM Marietta WIAW 100.9 FM
Cleveland ~ WKRK* 92.3 FM Uhrichsville  WBTC 1540 AM
Cleveland  WNCX* 98.5 FM Uhrichsville WBTC-FM 10189 FM
Columbus ~ WTOH 98.9 FM Wheeling (\WVa) WKKX 1600 AM
Dover WIJER 1450 AM Wooster WQKT 104.5 FM
Erie (Pa) WRIE 1260 AM Warren WHKZ 1440 AM
Fostoria WFOB 1430 AM Youngstown WHKZ 1440 AM

Cleveland Browns at Detroit Lions - Preseason Game 4

DUKE’S RIGHTFUL THRONE

RB Duke Johnson Jr. finished 2017 as the Browns’ overall
receiving leader, hauling in 74 receptions for 693 yards and three
touchdowns. His 74 receptions are the most by a Browns RB in
a single season in club history, as are his 693 receiving yards.

BROWNS’ ALL-TIME SINGLE-SEASON
RECEIVING LEADERS: RBs

Player Season G Rec Yards
1. Duke JohnsonlJr. 2017 16 rL 693
2. DubJones 1952 12 43 651
3. Greg Pruitt 1981 15 65 636
4. Earnest Byner 1988 16 59 576
5. DubJones 1951 12 30 570

CATCHING HISTORY

Last year, Johnson Jr. joined Herschel Walker as the only two
NFL RBs ever to record 500 receiving yards in each of their first
three seasons.

FIRST-TIMER

Johnson Jr’s 2017 season ended with him making histary by
becoming the first NFL RB to collect at least 50 receptions in
each of his first three seasons.

NOT YOUR AVERAGE RUNNING BACK

With 1,741 receiving yards through his first three NFL seasons
(2015-17), Johnson Jr. has hauled in the fifth-most receiving
yards by an NFL RB in the category since 1970.

MOST RECEIVING YARDS BY AN NFL RB
IN FIRST THREE SEASONS SINCE 1970

Player Team Rec Yds
1.  Roger Craig San Francisco 2,118
2. Herschel Walker Dallas 2,057
3. Gary Anderson San Diego 1,796
4,  Marcus Allen L.A. Raiders 1,749
5. Duke Johnson Jr. Cleveland 1,741

CAN’T TOUCH THIS

Johnson Jr. finished third among NFL RBs last season in
scrimmage yards per touch with a 6.7 average. It marked the
second consecutive season he’s finished top-three in the league
after putting up the best average (6.9) in 2016.

2017 NFL RB SCRIMMAGE
YARDS-PER-TOUCH LEADERS

Player Touch Scrim ScrimYds
Yards [Touch

1.  Chris Thompson 103 804 78
2. Alvin Kamara 201 1,554 77
3. Duke Johnson Jr. 156 1,041 6.7
12



PLAYER NOTES

| TOPOFTHECLASS |

With a career average of 6.3 scrimmage yards per touch, Johnson
Jr. paces all NFL RBs since he entered the league in 2015 and is
fifth among all players in that span, behind teammate WR Jarvis
Landry.

2015-17 NFL RB SCRIMMAGE
YARDS-PER-TOUCH LEADERS

Player Team Touch Scrim ScrimYds

Yards [Touch

1. Duke JohnsonlJr. Cleveland 447 2,826 6.3

2. David Johnson Arizona 551 3,246 5.9

3. Giovani Bernard Cincinnati 481 e,ree 57

2015-17 NFL SCRIMMAGE

YARDS-PER-TOUCH LEADERS

Player Touch Scrim ScrimYds

Yards [Touch

1.  JulioJones 308 4,739 154

2. Antonio Brown 349 4,688 13.4

3. Larry Fitzgerald 327 3,399 104

4, Jarvis Landry 340 3,403 10.0

5. Duke Johnson Jr. aq47 2,826 6.3

THE DUKE OF 3RD DOWNS

In third-down receiving, Johnson Jr. has been ranked as one of
the league’s top two RBs since his rookie debut. Johnson Jr. was
No. 2 in 2015-16 (23 rec., 22 rec.) and was tops in 2017 (27 rec.).
He has an NFL-best 72 third-down catches by an RB since 2015.

Cleveland Browns at Detroit Lions - Preseason Game 4

Dating back to his rookie season in 2015, Johnson Jr. has held the
top spot in receptions (188) and receiving yards (1,741) among
the league’s RBs.

2015-17 NFL RECEIVING LEADERS: RBs

Player Team Rec Yds
1. Duke Johnson Jr. Cleveland 1,741
2. Theo Riddick Detroit 1,524
3. Le'Veon Bell Pittsburgh 1407

2015-17 NFL RECEPTIONS LEADERS: RBs

Player Team Rec Yds
1. Duke Johnson Jr. Cleveland 188
2. Theo Riddick Detroit 186
3. Le'Veon Bell Pittsburgh 184

BANNER YEAR

Johnson Jr. entered the Browns’ record books last year hy
compiling numerous accomplishments.

1. First Brown to record at least 50 receptions in three
consecutive seasons since WR Braylon Edwards (2006-08].

2. First Browns player with at least three rushing and three

receiving touchdowns in the same year since RB Terry Kirby
(1999).

3. First Brown to rush for at least 300 yards and record at least
500 yards in a single season three times.

Johnson has an active streak of at least two rushes and two
receptions in each of his last 15 games, dating back to Sept. 17,
2017. The streak not only ties his personal best (Dec. 20, 2015-
Nov. 27, 20186), but it’s also the second-longest in Browns history
(Earnest Byner, 23).

Currently, it’s the fourth-longest active streak in the NFL.

NFL ACTIVE STREAKS OF 2+ RUSHES AND 2+
RECEPTIONS IN A SINGLE GAME

Player Team No.
1. Le'Veon Bell Pittsburgh 29
2. David Johnson Arizona e
3.  Christian McCaffrey Carolina 16
4. Duke Johnson Jr. Cleveland 15
5.  Todd Gurley L.A.Rams 9

CATCH AND RUN

Johnson Jr. averaged 8.54 yards after catch among players who
caught 70-plus passes, the second best in the league.

13



BREAKING IT DOWN

Johnson’s four receiving broken tackles tied for the second most
in the NFL last season and tied for first among all RBs.

CATCHING 50s

Since 1999, Johnson Jr’s total of 13 games with at least 50
receiving yards is the most by a Browns RB and is the sixth best
among all active RBs, despite only playing 48 career games.

ACTIVE NFL RBs: SINGLE GAMES
WITH 50+ RECEIVING YARDS

Player Pres. Team Games No.
1. Darren Sproles Philadelphia 171 25
2. Le'Veon Bell Pittsburgh 62 e
3. Frank Gore Miami 196 17
4, LeSean McCoy Buffalo 133 16
5. Theo Riddick Detroit 70 14
6. Duke Johnson Jr. Cleveland 48 13

SOFT HANDS

Johnson Jr’s 127 receptions are the second-most by an RB over
the last two seasons (2016-17), trailing only Pittsburgh’s Le'Veon
Bell with 160. However, Johnson Jr. has posted a 9.5 receiving
average, compared to Bell's 7.9, and he’s only 64 yards short
(1,207) of Bell's 1,271 mark.

Johnson Jr. notched 31 receiving first downs last season, tied for
No. 4 among all NFL RBs. Since 2016, He trails only Pittsburgh’s
Le’Veon Bell in the same category (55), while he tops the league
since entering the league in 2015 (78).

2015-17 NFL RECEIVING LEADERS:
1ST-DOWN REC. BY RBs

Player Pres. Team Rec 1st
1. Duke Johnson Jr. Cleveland 188 78
2. Theo Riddick Detroit 186 e
3. James White New England 156 70
4t. Le'Veon Bell Pittsburgh 184 66
4t. David Johnson Arizona 122 66
6. Devonta Freeman Atlanta 163 61
7. Mark Ingram New Orleans 154 59
8. Todd Gurley IT L.A.Rams 128 55
9. Chris Thompson Washington 123 54
10. LeSean McCoy Buffalo 141 53

Cleveland Browns at Detroit Lions - Preseason Game 4

LEADING LANDRY

WR Jarvis Landry finished 2017 with a league-best 112 receptions
for 987 yards and a career-best nine touchdowns. Not only did
his number of receptions pace the NFL, but it was the best in the
league since 2015 and marked a new career high.

2017 NFL RECEPTIONS LEADERS

Player Rec Yards 0
1. Jarvis Landry 112 987 9
2. Larry Fitzgerald 109 1,156 6
3. Michael Thomas 104 1,245 5
4, Keenan Allen 102 1,393 6
5. Antonio Brown 101 1,533 9

HIGH-FIVE

The only player in the NFL to have at least five receptions in all 16
games last year, Landry became just the fourth player (fifth time
overall) to accomplish the feat. He joined Jimmy Smith (2001},
Pierre Garcon (2013) and Antonio Brown (2013-14).

With an active streak of 17 games (min. five receptions) that
dates back to the 2016 season, Landry’s total ties for the fifth
longest in league histary.

NFL ALL-TIME RECEIVING STREAKS:
CONSECUTIVE GAMES WITH 5+ RECEPTIONS

Player No. Streak
1 Antonio Brown 36 Sept. 8, 2013-0ct. 1, 2015
2. Laveranues Coles 19 Sept. 29, 2002-0ct. 12, 2003
3. Jimmy Smith 18 Spet. 9, 2001-Sept. 15, 2003
4,  Sterling Sharpe 18 Oct. 10, 1993-0ct. 9, 1994
5t. Jarvis Landry 17 Jan. 1, 2017-Pres.
5t. Pierre Garcon 17 Sept. 9, 2013-Sept. 7, 2014
5t. Herman Moore 17 Nov. 17, 1996-Nov. 16, 1997
5t. Jerry Rice 17 Oct. 29, 1995-0ct. 27, 1996

Landry’s streak of 17 games with five-plus catches is the longest
active streak in the NFL, 10 games ahead of the next-best mark.

A HANDFUL OF CATCHES

Landry has registered at least five catches in 48 career games,
giving him the best mark all-time among players in their first
four seasons. His total is 10 ahead of the next-best total of
39 belonging to Cincinnati’'s A.J. Green (2011-14) and Houston’s
DeAndre Hopkins (2013-16). Additionally, he ranks third in the NFL
since 2014, behind Pittsburgh’s Antonio Brown (51) and Denver’s
Demaryius Thomas (52).
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In his first four seasons, Landry has recorded at least five
receptions and 50 receiving yards in 37 games. The tally is
a league best since 2014 and tied with Cincinnati’s A.J. Green
(2011-14) for the most by any NFL player in the first four years of
a career.

ALL-TIME NFL RECEIVING LEADERS: GAMES
WITH 5+ REC. AND 50+ REC. YDS.
IN FIRST FOUR YEARS

Player Pres. Team Years No.
1t. Jarvis Landry Cleveland 2014-17 37
1lt. AJ. Green Cincinnati 2011-14 37
3. DeAndre Hopkins Houston 2013-16 34
4,  Torry Holt St. Louis 1998-2002 33
5. Odell Beckham Jr. N.Y. Giants 2014-17 3e

3RD DOWN’S A CHARM

Landry proved to be a go-to target on third downs last season,
tying for the fourth-best receptions total (28] in the NFL, a new
career high.

2017 NFL RECEPTIONS LEADERS:

3RD DOWNS
Player Target Rec Yards Avg 1D
1. Keenan Allen 59 36 552 15.3 2
2.  Adam Thielen 55 33 4e8 13 0
3. Larry Fitzgerald 48 30 345 11.5 1
4z. Jarvis Landry 38 28 272 9.7 2
4t. Michael Thomas 44 28 318 114 2

DOUBLE TROUBLE

Since his sophomore season in 2015, Landry has reeled in double-
digit receptions in seven games, the league’s fourth-best total
in that span. He's also caught 11 passes or more in four games,
which is also ranked No. 4 in the NFL in that span.

2015-17 NFL RECEIVING LEADERS:
GAMES WITH 10+ RECEPTIONS

Player Pres. Team No.
1.  Antonio Brown Pittsburgh 14
2. Larry Fitzgerald Arizona 9
3. JulioJones Atlanta 7
4. Jarvis Landry Cleveland 7
2015-17 NFL RECEIVING LEADERS:
GAMES WITH 10+ RECEPTIONS
Player Pres. Team No.
1.  Antonio Brown Pittsburgh 14
2. Larry Fitzgerald Arizona 9
3. JulioJones Atlanta 7
4. Jarvis Landry Cleveland 7

Cleveland Browns at Detroit Lions - Preseason Game 4

MADE WITH 69.6% REAL JUICE

Landry’s overall reception percentage of 69.6 was the fourth
best among receivers who were targeted 100-plus times last
season. It marked the second consecutive year Landry finished
among the league’s leaders, as he was also fourth in 2016 (71.8).
It was also the third time in four years he received such ranking,
after pacing the NFL as a rookie in 2014 (75.0).

2017 NFL RECEPTION% LEADERS:
RECEIVERS TARGETED 100+ TIMES

Player Target Rec Rec%
1. Golden Tate 120 ge 76.7
2. Tyreek Hill 105 75 714
3.  Michael Thomas 149 104 69.8
4. Jarvis Landry 161 112 69.6
5.  Larry Fitzgerald 161 109 67.7

TURNPIKE COMPANY

Landry and Pittsburgh’s Antonio Brown are the only players to
record the following receiving milestones over the past four
seasons:

1.100 receptions in 2017 (Landry 112, Brown 101J.

2. 200 total receptions from 2016-17 (Brown 207, Landry 2086).
3. 300 total receptions from 2015-17 (Brown 343, Landry 316).
4,400 total receptions from 2014-17 (Brown 472, Landry 400).
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TWO AT A TIME

PLAYER NOTES
-,

Since Week 2 of his rookie season in 2014, Landry has caught
at least two passes in 63 consecutive games. His streak is the
best in the NFL since 2014 and is the second longest that’s
active, behind only Pittsburgh’s Antonio Brown (100).

2014-17 NFL RECEIVING LEADERS:
CONSECUTIVE GAMES WITH 2+ REC.

Pres. Team No. Streak
Cleveland 63 Since Sept. 14, 2014
Arizona 61  Since Sept. 14, 2014*
Pittsburgh 61 Since Sept. 7, 2014*

Player
1. Jarvis Landry

2t. Larry Fitzgerald
2t. Antonio Brown

*Missed two games due to injury

KEEPIN’ IT 100

Since 2015, Landry’s tally of two seasons (2015, 2017) with 100
receptions or more is the league’s third-best mark.

2015-17 NFL RECEIVING LEADERS:
SEASONS WITH 100+ RECEPTIONS

Player Pres. Team No.
1lt. Antonio Brown Pittsburgh 3
1t. Larry Fitzgerald Arizona 3
3. Jarvis Landry Cleveland 2

WHEN IT RAINS, IT SCORES

For the first timein his career, Landry recorded three consecutive
games with receiving touchdowns in a season last year. Doing so
twice, Landry was one of three receivers in the league to score
in three consecutive games or more on two separate occasions.

Player Streaks TDs
Jarvis Landry Weeks 5-7, Weeks 9-11 6
Jimmy Graham Weeks 5-8, Weeks 10-13 9
DeAndre Hopkins Weeks 4-3, Weeks 14-16 11

FAST TO 400

Landry capped the 2017 season with 400 receptions, making
him the NFL's all-time leader in receptions during the first four
years of a career. He passed WR Anquan Boldin’s previous record
(342) by 58.

NFL ALL-TIME RECEIVING:
REC. IN FIRST FOUR YEARS

Player Years G Rec
1. Jarvis Landry 2014-17 64 400
2. Anguan Boldin 2003-06 56 342
3. Larry Fitzgerald 2004-07 60 330
4. AJ.Green 2011-14 60 329
5. Brandon Marshall 2006-09 61 327

Cleveland Browns at Detroit Lions - Preseason Game 4

TOP TIER

Since entering the league in 2014, Landry ranks among the NFL's
best in the following categories:

2014-17 NFL LEADERS: RECEPTIONS

Player Pres. Team G Rec
1.  Antonio Brown Pittsburgh 61 4re
2. JulioJones Atlanta 61 411
3. Jarvis Landry Cleveland 64 400

2014-17 NFL LEADERS: TARGETS

Player Pres. Team G Tat
1.  Antonio Brown Pittsburgh 61 691
2. Demaryius Thomas Denver 64 645
3.  DeAndre Hopkins Houston 63 644
4. JulioJones Atlanta 61 643
5. Mike Evans Tampa Bay 61 580
6. Jarvis Landry Cleveland 64 570

2014-17 NFL LEADERS: REC./G AVG.

Player Pres. Team G Rec Rec/G
1.  Antonio Brown Pittsburgh 61 4re Ias
et.  JulioJones Atlanta 61 411 6.7
ct.  Odell Beckham Jr. N.Y. Giants 47 313 6.7
4t. Larry Fitzgerald Arizona 62 388 6.3
4t. Jarvis Landry Cleveland 64 400 6.3

2014-17 NFL LEADERS: REC. 1ST DOWNS

Player Pres. Team G Rec 1st
1.  Antonio Brown Pittsburgh 61 4re 304
2. JulioJones Atlanta 61 411 300
3.  DeAndre Hopkins Houston 63 361 265
4, Mike Evans Tampa Bay 61 308 eds
5.  Demaryius Thomas Denver 64 388 235
6. Larry Fitzgerald Arizona 62 388 229
7. Jarvis Landry Cleveland 64 400 220

2014-17 NFL LEADERS: SCRIM. YDS./TOUCH

Player Pres. Team Touch Scrim Scrim

Yds  Yds/Touch

1. JulioJones Atlanta 413 6,333 153
2. Antonio Brown Pittsburgh 482 6,399 13.3
3. Jarvis Landry Cleveland 426 4,157 9.8

JarVIs Landry

Landry’s nine receiving touchdowns on the year not only beat his
previous career high by four, but they also tied for the fourth-
best total in the league.
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ALL-PURPOSE PLAYER

Landry’s 6,231 all-purpose yards rank fifth compared to the rest
of active players in each of their first four seasons.

NFL ALL-PURPOSE YDS LEADERS: ACTIVE
PLAYERS THROUGH FIRST FOUR YEARS

Player Years A-P Yds
1. Darren Sproles 2005-09 7,146
2. Adrian Peterson 2007-10 7,368
3. Chris Johnson 2008-11 7,088
4,  Ted Ginn 2007-10 6,971
5. Jarvis Landry 2014-17 6,231

CONFERENCE CONFIDENCE

Since 2014, Landry has accumulated the NFLl's second-most
receptions versus AFC teams (300), the second-best receptions-
per-game average (6.3) and the third-most first-down catches
(1701

2014-17 NFL RECEIVING LEADERS:
REC. AND REC./G VS. AFC TEAMS

Player Pres. Team Rec Rec/G
1.  Antonio Brown Pittsburgh 338 75
2. Jarvis Landry Cleveland 300 6.3
2014-17 NFL RECEIVING LEADERS:
1ST-DOWN REC. VS. AFC TEAMS
Player Pres. Team Rec
1.  Antonio Brown Pittsburgh 218
2. DeAndre Hopkins Houston 190
3. Jarvis Landry Cleveland 170

Landry posted career highs in red-zone receiving and red-zone
touchdowns last year with 17 receptions and all nine of his 2017
scores coming inside the 20. His 17 receptions paced all NFL
players on the year, while his touchdowns were second to only
Seattle’s Jimmy Graham (10).

CATCHING ON QUICKLY

With 400 career receptions in his fifth year, Landry is just 26
receptions shy of the NFL record for most catches in the first
five years of a career. In addition to shattering the record for
most receptions through the first four years of a career last
season, Landry ranks second for most receptions during the
first two years of a career (194) and is tied for most in the first
three years of a career (288).

Cleveland Browns at Detroit Lions - Preseason Game 4

LUCKY 13

In Week 2 at the Los Angeles Chargers last season, Landry
hauled in 13 receptions, tying him for the league’s highest mark
on the year (Larry Fitzgerald). It also matched his single-game
career high set in Week 12 of 2015 at the New York Jets.

With two 13-plus reception games in away stadiums for his
career, Landry ties for No. 2 all time in the category.

ALL-TIME NFL RECEIVING LEADERS:
13+ REC. IN AWAY STADIUMS

Player
1 Marvin Harrison

2t. Jarvis Landry
2t.  Anguan Boldin
2t. Dwayne Bowe
2t. Bobby Engram
2t. Larry Fitzgerald
2t. Tony Gonzalez
2t.  Kellen Winslow
2t.  Jason Witten

=
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1ST-AND-JUICE

Landry was seventh in the league for receptions caught for first
downs (B0) last season. Since 2014, he's also seventh in the NFL
in the same category (220).
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3RD-DOWN DOMINANCE

PLAYER NOTES

| CAREER-HIGHHYDE |

Ending the 2017 season with 28 third-down grabs, Landry tied
for the league’s fourth-best mark, one ahead of teammate Duke
Johnson Jr. (27).

2017 NFL RECEIVING LEADERS:
3RD-DOWN REC.

Player Tat Rec
1. Keenan Allen 59 36
2. Adam Thielen 55 33
3. Larry Fitzgerald 48 30
4z. Jarvis Landry 38 28
4t. Michael Thomas ) 8
6t. Duke Johnson Jr. 34 27
6t. Trent Taylor 38 =44

Since 2015, Landry and Johnson Jr. have each caught 75 and 72
third-down passes, respectively. Both are also top-six marks
among all NFL players in that span.

2015-17 NFL RECEIVING LEADERS:
3RD-DOWN REC.

Player Tat Rec
1.  Antonio Brown 139 85
2. DeAndre Hopkins 151 82
3. Demaryius Thomas 141 e
4z. Jarvis Landry 116 75
4t. Golden Tate 124 75
6t. Duke Johnson Jr. 91 72
6t. Delanie Walker 113 e

GOAL-TO-JARVIS

Landry scored on goal-to-go plays seven times last year, tying
him for the league’s best total.

2017 NFL RECEIVING LEADERS:
GOAL-TO-GO RECEIVING

Player Target Rec Rec% Yds Avg TDs
1t. Jarvis Landry 10 9 900 27 3.0 7
1t. DeAndre Hopkins 10 7 70.0 32 4.6 7
3t. Jimmy Graham 15 6 40.0 12 2.0 6
3t.  Tyler Kroft 8 6 75.0 12 2.0 6
5t. Antonio Brown 9 6 66.7 34 5.7 5
5t. Michael Crabtree 8 5 62.5 9 1.8 5
5t. Zach Ertz 8 6 75.0 26 4.3 5
5t. Sammy Watkins 5 5 100.0 2l 4.2 5

Cleveland Browns at Detroit Lions - Preseason Game 4

RB Carlos Hyde posted multiple career bests in 2017, including:
games played (18), rushing attempts (240), rushing touchdowns
(eight), receptions (59), receiving yards (350), receiving average
(5.9), scrimmage yards (1,288) and ran for a career-long rush
(B1).

RUNNING FOR SIX

Hyde’s career-high eight rushing scores in 2017 tied for sixth in
the NFL and the fourth in the NFC. It marked the first season in
which Hyde finished among league leaders (top 10) in rushing
touchdowns.

2017 NFL RUSHING LEADERS: RUSHING TDs

Player G Att 0
1.  Todd Gurley II 15 279 13
2. MarkIngram 16 230 12
3t. Le'Veon Bell 15 321 9
3t. Leonard Fournette 13 68 9
3t. Jordan Howard 16 276 9
6t. Carlos Hyde 16 240 8
6t. Melvin Gordon 16 284 8
6t. Kareem Hunt 16 eve 8
6t. Alvin Kamara 16 120 8
6t. Latavius Murray 16 216 8

BIG-PLAY BACK

With 27 rushes for 10-plus yards, Hyde finished tied for eighth
among the league’s leaders in the category. His total was a
career best and marked the second consecutive season his big-
play tally was top 10 (26 in 2016).

2017 NFL RUSHING LEADERS:
RUSHES FOR 10+ YARDS

Player G Att 10+
1.  Todd Gurley II 15 279 39
2. Kareem Hunt 16 2v7e 35
3.  Melvin Gordon 16 284 34
4t. Le'Veon Bell 15 321 33
4t. LeSean McCoy 16 287 33
6. Jordan Howard 16 276 32
7. Russell Wilson 16 95 30
8t. Carlos Hyde 16 240 27
8t. Alex Collins 15 21e 27
8t. Alvin Kamara 16 120 27

TRUCK STICK

Hyde registered 472 yards after contact last season for a ranking
of ninth among all players. It was the second year in a row he
finished as one of the league’s top-10 players in the category,
finishing eighth in 2016 with 468.
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HYDE-AND-SHORT

PLAYER NOTES
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Hyde capped 2017 by finishing tied for fifth in the league in third/
fourth-and-one conversions by RBs with nine. It marked a new
career high.

2017 NFL RUSHING LEADERS:
3RD/4TH-AND-1 RUSHING

Player Carries Yards 1st
1.  Ezekiel Elliott 15 é 13
2. Devonta Freeman 14 65 12
3t. Melvin Gordon cl 39 11
3t. Marshawn Lynch 15 108 11
5t. Carlos Hyde 15 54 9
5t. Derrick Henry 14 a4 9
5t. Jordan Howard 12 32 9
5t. Jamaal Williams 12 25 9

RED-ZONE RUSH

In the red zone last year, Hyde's 37 rushes ranked No. 5 across
the league, while his red-zone rushing touchdowns (8] tied for
fourth.

2017 NFL RUSHING LEADERS:
RED-ZONE RUSHING TDs

Player G Att Lg 1D
1.  Todd Gurley II 15 58 18t 12
2t. LeVeon Bell 15 60 17 9
2t. Mark Ingram 16 33 12t 9
4t. Carlos Hyde 16 37 8t 8
4t. Jordan Howard 16 31 19t 8

Cleveland Browns at Detroit Lions - Preseason Game 4

Among all active RBs since 2016, Hyde ranks ninth in the NFL in
number of games (14) with at least 15 rushes and 50 rushing
yards.

2016-17 NFL RUSHING LEADERS: GAMES
WITH 5+ RUSHES AND 50+ RUSHING YARDS

Player Pres. Team No.
1. Ezekiel Elliott Dallas 23
2. Le'Veon Bell Pittsburgh 20
3. Melvin Gordon L.A. Chargers 20
4. LeSean McCoy Buffalo 20
9. Lamar Miller Houston 20
6. Jordan Howard Chicago 19
7. Todd Gurley L.A. Rams 18
8. Frank Gore Miami 17
9. Carlos Hyde Cleveland 14
10. Jay Ajayi Philadelphia 13

CHIEF SLAM

TE David Njoku led the Browns with four receiving touchdowns in
2017, the most ever by a Browns rookie TE. He also finished third
among all rookie TEs in receiving scores.

2017 NFL RECEIVING LEADERS:
REC. TDs BY ROOKIE TEs

Player Team No.
1t. Evan Engram Giants 6
1t. 0.J. Howard Buccaneers 6
3. David Njoku Browns q

PUTTING THE “TE” IN TEAMWORK

TEs Seth DeValve and Njoku combined for two of the top-10 spots
among the league’s TEs in receiving average last season with 12.0
and 12.1, respectively.

2017 NFL RECEIVING LEADERS: TE REC. AVG.

Player
1 Rob Gronkowski
2 Vernon Davis

3. Hunter Henry
4, Jared Cook
5

5]

7

Team Tgt Rec Yds  Avg
New England 105 69 1,084 157
Washington 69 43 648 151
L.A. Chargers B2 45 579 129
Oakland 86 bH4 688 127

Travis Kelce Kansas City 1?22 83 1,038 125
Cameron Brate Tampa Bay 77 48 591 123

. David Njoku Cleveland 60 32 386 121
8t. Seth DeValve Cleveland 58 33 395 12.0

San Francisco 63 43 515 12.0
Buffalo 74 4g 558 11.4

8t. George Kittle
10. Charles Clay

Additionally, Njoku and DeValve cracked the top five in the same
category by a Browns TE since 1998. DeValve is now ranked No.
4, while Njoku is No. 3. Kellen Winslow in 2007 (13.5) and Gary
Barnidge in 2015 (13.2) are the only two players who lead them.
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Njoku caught six passes in 2017 for 25-plus yards. The total ranked
tied for fifth among all TEs. He’s also fourth on the Browns all-time
list in the same category.

2017 NFL RECEIVING LEADERS:
BIG PLAYS RECEIVING BY TEs

Player Team Tgt Rec 25+
1.  Rob Gronkowski New England 105 69 11
2. Travis Kelce Kansas City 122 83 9
3.  Vernon Davis Washington 69 43 8
4,  Evan Engram N.Y. Giants 115 64 7
5t. David Njoku Cleveland 60 32 6
ot. Jared Cook Oakland 86 o4 6

KICKING THE RECORD BOOK

K Zane Gonzalez made his way into the Browns rookie record
books in 2017 with 15 field goals made, the most by a Browns
rookie in history, and with 70 points for the No. 2 spot on the
points list. Moreover, Gonzalez converted the longest field goal
ever made by a Browns rookie (54 yards). It was also the longest
made by a Browns K since Phil Dawson in 2011.

Gonzalez also made three field goals in Week 12 at Cincinnati,
joining Jeff Jaeger (Nov. 8, 1987) as the only Browns rookie
kickers to make three field goals in a game.

Cleveland Browns at Detroit Lions - Preseason Game 4

A BRIT-TON OF PUNTING YARDS

P Britton Colquitt posted the best yards per punt mark (47.6) of
his career in 2017. Colquitt was fifth in the NFL last season with
476 yards per punt on 80 boots and posted a Browns single-
season record 40.6 net average.

BROWNS ALL-TIME PUNTING LEADERS: NET AVG.

Player Year Net Avg
1. Britton Colquitt 2017 40.6
2. Britton Colquitt 2016 40.3
3. Andy Lee 2015 40.1

2017 NFL PUNTING LEADERS: AVG.

Player Team Punt Yds Avg
1. Brett Kern Tennessee 75 3728 487
2. Shane Lechler Houston 9e 4507 49
3. Drew Kaser L.A. Chargers 1G] 3558 48.1
4.  Johnny Hekker L.A.Rams 65 3113 479
5. Britton Colquitt Cleveland 80 3811 476

DIZZY DAYES

RB Matthew Dayes returned two kickoffs for 50-plus yards in
his rookie season last year. The pair of returns tied for a league
high of 50-yard returns and marked the first time a Brown has
done so since Fozzy Whittaker in 2013.

RUNNING FOR DAYES

Dayes posted 437 yards on just 18 kickoff returns last seasan.
His yardage placed him second in the league among players who
returned 20 kickoffs or less.

DYNAMIC DUO

LBs Joe Schobert and Christian Kirksey finished tied for second
and fourth, respectively, in tackles among NFL defenders last
season. Schobert tallied a career-best 142 tackles, while Kirksey
followed with 138 tackles.

2017 NFL DEFENSIVE LEADERS:
TOTAL TACKLES

Team G Tack Asst Tot
Buffalo 16 84 60 144
2t. Joe Schobert Cleveland 16 85 57 142
2t. Blake Martinez Green Bay 16 94 48 142
4t. Christian Kirksey Cleveland 16 86 52
4t. DeionJones Atlanta 16 91 47 138

NO PTO

Schobert and Kirksey were two of only three defensive players in
the NFL to play every snap with their respective teams. Jets LB
Demario Davis was the only other player to accomplish the feat
in 2017.

Player
1. Preston Brown




TAG TEAM

Schobert and Kirksey also became the first Browns teammates
to each record 135-plus total tackles in the same season since
Mike Johnsaon, Eric Turner and Stevon Moore did it in 1993.

Player Season G Tack  Asst Tot
Joe Schobert 2017 16 85 57 142
Christian Kirksey 2017 16 86 52 138
Mike Johnson 1993 16 81 100 181
Eric Turner 1993 16 80 79 159
Stevon Moore 1993 16 96 59 155

KIRKOLAND

Kirksey finished 2016 with 143 tackles and has accumulated 281
total takedowns since that time. He’s second in the NFL in total
tackles over the past two seasons, behind Seattle LB Bobby
Wagner (300).

2016-17 NFL DEFENSIVE LEADERS:

TOTAL TACKLES
Player Team G Tack Asst Tot
1. Bobby Wagner Seattle 32 182 118 300
2. Christian Kirksey Cleveland 32 179 102 281
3.  Preston Brown Buffalo 32 160 118 278

Additionally, Kirksey’s 179 solo tackles and 102 assisted tackles
rank third in the NFL since 2016.

Cleveland Browns at Detroit Lions - Preseason Game 4

SCHO OFF

In Week 8 against the Minnesota Vikings last season, Schobert
became just the eighth NFL player and the first since 2011 to
record at least 11 solo tackles, one interception and one forced
fumble in a single game.

Player Date Team
Joe Schobert 10/29/17 Cleveland
Jordan Senn 12/18/11 Carolina
Derrick Johnson 11/11/07 Kansas City
DeMeco Ryans 12/03/06 Houston
Brian Dawkins 12/17/06 Philadelphia
Dre’ Bly 12/18/05 Detroit
Greg Wesley 12/20/03 Kansas City
Ray Lewis 11/02/03 Baltimore

CARRIE-ING THE LOAD

DB T.J. Carrie recorded the second-most total tackles among
CBs last season with 84, while his 70 solo tackles were tops in
the NFL in the same category.

2017 NFL DEFENSIVE LEADERS:
TOTAL TACKLES BY ACB

Player G Tack Asst Tot
1. James Bradberry 16 66 19 85
2. T.J.Carrie 16 70 14 84
3 Darqueze Dennard 16 59 24 83

2017 AWARDS/HONORS

OL Joel Bitonio
Local PFWA ‘Dino Lucarelli’ Good Guy Award

DL Myles Garrett
Maurice Bassett Award (most outstanding rookie in training
camp as voted by local media)

RB Duke Johnson Jr.
Local PFWA ‘Joe Thomas’ Player of the Year Award

TE Randall Telfer
Browns Walter Payton Man of the Year

OL Joe Thomas

Browns Salute to Service Award

Browns Art Rooney Sportsmanship Award
Finalist NFL Art Rooney Sportsmanship Award

OL Kevin Zeitler
Browns Ed Block Courage Award
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PLAYER NOTES

DB Damarious Randall has recorded at least three interceptions
in each of his first three NFL seasons, making him just one of
seven active players to have done so.

NFL SINGLE-SEASON DEFENSIVE LEADERS:
ACTIVE PLAYERS WITH 3+ INTs
IN FIRST 3 SEASONS

Player Years
1. Damarious Randall 2015-17
2. LeonHall 2007-08
3. Terence Newman 2003-05
4.  Marcus Peters 2015-17
5. Dominigue Rodgers-Cromartie 2008-10
6. Richard Sherman 2011-13
7. Agib Talib 2008-10

Additionally, Randall one of just five current players to have three
or more interceptions a season since 2015.

2015-17 NFL SINGLE-SEASON
DEFENSIVE LEADERS: 3+ INTs

Player Pres. Team
Damarious Randall Cleveland
Brent Grimes Buffalo
Micah Hyde Buffalo
Janaoris Jenkins N.Y. Giants
Marcus Peters L.A.Rams

2018 DRAFT CLASS

The Browns had two of the first four overall picks and four of
the first 35 overall selections in the 2018 NFL Draft. In all,
the Browns added nine players to the roster aver the course
of the three-day annual selection meeting from Dallas, Tex.

The 2019 NFL Draft will take place from April 25-27 in
Nashville, Tenn.

Player Pos. College Round Overall
Baker Mayfield QB Oklahoma 1 1
Denzel Ward DB Ohio State 1 4
Austin Corbett oL Nevada 2 33
Nick Chubb RB Georgia 2 35
Chad Thomas DL Miami (Fla.) 3 67
Antonio Callaway = WR  Florida 4 105
Genard Avery LB Memphis 5 150
Damion Ratley WR  Texas AGM 6 175
Simeon Thomas DB Louisiana 6 188

Cleveland Browns at Detroit Lions - Preseason Game 4

QUI CK TO PICK

With 10 career interceptions in 30 career starts, Randall ties for
No. 2 in picks among active players who have started 30 or fewer
career contests.

NFL DEFENSIVE LEADERS: ACTIVE PLAYERS
WITH 10+ INTs IN 30 OR LESS STARTS

Player Pres. Team GS Int
1. Duron Harmon New England 15 11
2. Damarious Randall Cleveland 30 10
3. Marcus Williams Free Agent 15 10

Randall’s 10 picks rank tied for eighth among active players
since 2015, despite playing fewer games than the rest of the
defenders.

2015-17 NFL DEFENSIVE LEADERS:
INTs BY ACTIVE PLAYERS

Player G Int
1 Marcus Peters 45 19
2 Reggie Nelson 48 14
3. Darius Slay 45 12
4t. Kurt Coleman 4e 11
4t. Brent Grimes 44 11
4t. Casey Hayward 48 11
4t. Micah Hyde 47 11
8t. Damarious Randall 39 10
8t. Ha Ha Clinton-Dix 48 10
8t. Stephon Gilmore 40 10
8t. Trumaine Johnson 44 10
8t. Eric Weddle 45 10

GAINES-ING GROUND

Last year, DB E.J. Gaines forced three fumbles, a career high and
tied for the third most among all NFL DBs. His mark also tied for
the second most among the league’s CBs.

2017 NFL DEFENSIVE LEADERS:
FUMBLES FORCED

Player G FFE
1 Marcus Peters 14 4
2t. Malcolm Butler 16 3
2t. E.). Gaines 11 3
2t. Adoree’ Jackson 16 3

WINNING EDGE

Gaines’team went 6-1 (.857] last season when he posted five-plus
tackles in a contest and was 8-3 (.727) in games he appeared.

TERRIN’ IT UP

Among active DBs who have appeared in 30 career games or
less, DB Terrance Mitchell ties for the most interceptions (5)
and leads the group with 27 pass breakups.
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MONEY MITCH

PLAYER NOTES

| BATTINGAWAY |

Mitchell’s team has gone 9-2 (.818] in games he’s started and is
7-3 (.700) when he breaks up at least one pass and registers at
least four tackles.

EARLY SUCCESS

In 11 games last year, DL Myles Garrett recorded 30 tackles,
seven sacks, one forced fumble and one fumble recovery. Despite
missing five games, he tied for second among all NFL rookies in
sacks and ranked third for the most sacks by a Browns rookie.
Garrett joined DT Tommy Kelly (2004) and LB Barkevious Mingo
(2013) as the only NFL players since 2004 to record at least one
sack in each of their first three NFL games. In his first game
against the Jets (10/8), Garrett recorded a sack on his first NFL
play and became the only No. 1 overall pick to record multiple
sacks in his NFL debut.

2017 NFL DEFENSIVE LEADERS:
SACKS BY ROOKIES

Player Team Pos. G Total
1. Carl Lawson Cincinnati DL 16 8.5
2t. Myles Garrett Cleveland DL 11 7.0
2t.  TJ. Watt Pittsburgh LB 15 7.0

ALL-TIME BROWNS DEFENSIVE LEADERS:
SACKS BY ROOKIES

Player Year Pos G Total
1.  Kamerion Wimbley 2006 LB 16 11.0
2. Jabaal Sheard 2011 DE 16 8.5
3. Myles Garrett 2017 DL 11 7.0
4,  Michael Dean Perry 1988 DT 16 6.0

Cleveland Browns at Detroit Lions - Preseason Game 4

Despite only appearing in 10 games last year, OL Emmanuel
Ogbah’s six passes batted down finished 2017 tied for sixth
among all NFL DL.

2017 NFL DEFENSIVE LEADERS:
DL PASSES DEFENSED

Player Team G PD
1. Cameron Jordan New Orleans 16 11
2. Kony Ealy N.Y. Jets 15 9
3t. Denico Autry Oakland 16 7
3t. Carlos Dunlap Cincinnati 16 7
3t. ChrisJones Kansas City 16 7
6t. Emmanuel Ogbah Cleveland 10 6
6t. David Irving Dallas 8 6
6t. AbryJones Jacksaonville 15 6
6t. Anthony Lanier Washington 11 6
B6t. A’Shawn Robinson Detroit 16 6

Since 1999, Oghah and teammate Carl Nassib rank tied for No.
6 on the list of Browns DL who have registered the most passes
defensed, despite playing in the two fewest amount of games.

1999-2017 BROWNS DEFENSIVE LEADERS:
DL PASSES DEFENSED

Player Years G PD
1.  Orpheus Roye 2000-07 113 32
2. Courtney Brown 2000-04 47 ee
3t. Kenard Lang 2002-05 62 12
3t. Jabaal Sheard 2011-14 61 12
9. David Bowens 2008-10 31 11
6t. Emmanuel Ogbah 2016-17 26 9
B6t. Carl Nassib 2016-17 30 9
6t. Paul Kruger 2013-15 48 9
B6t. Gerard Warren 2001-04 60 9

Following Week 4 last year, Ogbah became the first Brown
in franchise history to record at least two sacks, two pass
breakups and two forced fumbles through the first four weeks of
a single season. He also became the first NFL DL to do so since
Osi Umenyiora in 2013 and just the 15th all time.

D.K. ALL DAY

DB Derrick Kindred has collected 99 total tackles and 10 tackles
for loss in 26 career games. The marks rank him fifth and tied
for first, respectively, among active DBs who have appeared 30
games or less.




HEAD COACH HUE JACKSON

HEAD COACH

HUE JACKSON

Hue Jackson was named the 16th full-time head coach in
Cleveland Browns history by Dee and Jimmy Haslam on January
13, 2016. He has 31 years of coaching experience, including
the last 17 in the NFL. He has spent 11 seasons coaching in the
AFC North, during which time he helped his team advance to
the postseason seven times. Jackson was head coach of the
Oakland Raiders in 2011 and guided the team to an 8-8 record.
He has also served as offensive coordinator in Washington
(2003), Atlanta (2007], Oakland (2010) and Cincinnati (2014-15).

In 2017, the Browns defense made significant improvements in
many categories. The Browns, who finished 31st in the NFL in
both total defense and rushing defense in 2016, ranked 14th in
total defense and seventh in rushing defense in 2017. Cleveland
recorded its best finish in rush defense since 1992 and held
opponents to a 3.35 rushing average. Joe Schobert become the
first Browns linebacker named to the Pro Bowl in 16 years, as
he was second in the NFL with 142 tackles. Defensive lineman
Myles Garrett, the first overall pick of the 2017 NFL Draft, led the
Browns with seven sacks, tied for second among all NFL rookies.

Offensively, running back Duke Johnson Jr. led the team in
receptions (74) and receiving yards (693), while totaling seven
touchdowns. He averaged B.7 scrimmage yards per touch, third
maost in the NFL among running backs in 2017. Rookie tight end
David Njoku led the Browns with four receiving touchdowns, the
most ever by a Browns rookie tight end. Rookie quarterback
DeShone Kizer recorded the second-most passing yards by a
Browns rookie and third-most touchdown passes.

In his first year with Cleveland, Jackson helped the Browns
finish second in the NFL with a 4.89 rushing average, the team’s
best mark since 1966. Linebacker Christian Kirksey finished
third in the NFL with 148 tackles, while left tackle Joe Thomas
was selected to his 10th career Pro Bowl.

Jackson helped develop one of the youngest teams in NFL
histary. The Browns opened the 2016 season with 17 rookies on
their 53-man roster, the most by an NFL team in a season opener
since 200¢2. First-round pick wide receiver Corey Coleman was
named NFL Rookie of the Week after a 104-yard, two touchdown
performance in Week 2. Second-round pick defensive lineman
Emmanuel Ogbah recorded a team-best 5.5 sacks, tied for the
fourth-most by a Browns rookie.

Prior to joining the Browns, Jackson spent the previous four

seasons (2012-15) with the Cincinnati Bengals. During that
time, he helped the Bengals to two division titles and a trip to

Cleveland Browns at Detroit Lions - Preseason Game 4

the postseason all four years. In 2012, he served as secondary/
assistant special teams coach before coaching the running
backs in 2013. Jackson spent 2014-15 as offensive coordinator.

With Jackson as coordinator in 2015, the Bengals offense
finished third in the AFC in yards per play (5.7) and points per
game (26.2). He was voted by the Professional Football Writers
of America (PFWA) as the Co-Assistant Coach of the Year as
guarterback Andy Dalton set a career high and franchise
record with a 106.3 rating, which led the AFC and was second
in the NFL. After losing Dalton to injury in Week 14, Jackson
guided quarterback A.J. McCarron to a 2-1 record in the final
three games of the season as the Bengals clinched the AFC
North title. The Cincinnati running game produced two 700-
yard rushers in Jeremy Hill (794) and Giovani Bernard (730) for
the first time since 1988. Tight end Tyler Eifert experienced a
breakout season after hauling in 13 touchdown receptions, the
most by a Bengals tight end in franchise history and the most by
a Cincinnati player since 2001. Wide receiver A.J. Green added 10
receiving touchdowns on 86 receptions for 1,297 yards. Eifert,
Green and left tackle Andrew Whitworth were selected to the
Pro Bowl.

In Jackson’s first year as offensive coordinator for Cincinnati in
2014, the run game posted its highest yards per game average
(134.1) since 2000. Dalton passed for 3,398 yards and Green
totaled 1,041 receiving yards. Hill led all NFL rookies with 1,124
rushing yards, the second-most by a Bengals rookie in team
history.

After spending the 2010 season as the Raiders offensive
coordinator, Jackson was promoted to head coach in 2011.
Oakland finished the year 8-8 and tied for first in the AFC West
but missed the postseason via tiebreaker. The 8-8 mark was
the best record by any Raiders team since 2002. The Raiders
finished ninth in the NFL in total offense (379.5 yards per game)
and seventh in rushing offense (131.9).

Before joining the Raiders, Jackson spent two seasons
(2008-09) as gquarterbacks coach for Baltimore, helping the
Ravens advance to the playoffs both years. He was vital in
the development of Joe Flacco, who was named NFL Rookie
of the Year in 2008 and became the first rookie quarterback
to win two playoff games as the Ravens advanced to the AFC
Championship game.

From 2004-06, Jackson served as the Bengals wide receivers
coach, helping develop one of the best wide receiver tandems
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HEAD COACH HUE JACKSON CONTINUED

HEAD COACH HUE JACKSON

in NFL history with Chad Johnson and T.J. Houshmandzadeh.
During that span, the two combined to average 173.3 catches,
2,363.3 receiving yards and 15 touchdowns per season. In
2005, Johnson led the AFC with 1,432 receiving yards. In 2006,
Johnson and Houshmandzadeh became the first Bengals duo to
each top 1,000 receiving yards in the same seasan.

Jacksongained hisfirst fulltime NFL experience with Washingtaon,
where he served as the running backs coach from 2001-02,
before being promoted to offensive coordinator in 2003. Under
Jackson’s tutelage, running back Stephen Davis led the NFC
with 1,432 rushing yards in 2001.

Jackson spent 14 years coaching on the college level, going
from a graduate assistant at Pacific all the way to offensive
coordinator at Southern California. He spent four seasons
(1997-2000) as USC's offensive coordinator, where he also
helped to recruit and develop players, including quarterback
Carson Palmer, who went on to win the Heisman Trophy and be
selected No. 1 overall in the NFL draft.

He was a minority coaching fellowship intern with the Los
Angeles Rams in 1880, Arizona Cardinals in 1992 and Washington
Redskins in 1995. He also served as the running backs/wide
receivers/special teams coach for the London Monarchs of the
World League in 1991.

Born Oct. 22, 1965, Jackson was a quarterback at Pacific from
1985-86 and threw for 2,544 yards and 19 touchdowns. The
Los Angeles native also lettered in baskethball and earned his
degree in physical education.

Jackson and his wife, Michelle, have three daughters, Jordyn,
Baylee and Haydyn.

COACHING BACKGROUND

University of Pacific, graduate assistant
1988......ccccovrr. University of Pacific, wide receivers/special teams coach
University of Pacific, running backs/special teams coach
................. Cal State-Fullerton, running backs/special teams coach

1992-94 Arizona State, running backs coach
1995 Arizona State, quarterbacks coach
RIS ——— University of California-Berkeley, offensive coordinator
1997-00....ccoemrrreens University of Southern California, offensive coordinator
2001-02 Washington Redskins, running backs coach
2003 Washington Redskins, offensive coordinator
2004-06 Cincinnati Bengals, wide receivers coach
2007 Atlanta Falcons, offensive coordinator
2008-09 Baltimore Ravens, quarterbacks coach
2010 Oakland Raiders, offensive coordinator
2011 Oakland Raiders, head coach
2012....eeee Cincinnati Bengals, secondary/assistant special teams coach
2013 Cincinnati Bengals, running backs coach
2014-15 Cincinnati Bengals, offensive coordinator
2016- Cleveland Browns, head coach

Cleveland Browns at Detroit Lions - Preseason Game 4

THE HUE JACKSON FOUNDTION

Hue Jackson and his wife, Michelle, launched the Hue
Jackson Foundation on July 20, 2017. The foundation is
committed to empowering children, teen and adult survivors
of human trafficking through the funding of organizations
that champion for and serve as a voice for those who are
exploited. The foundation also focuses its efforts to further
awareness, prevention and healing for victims of human
trafficking.

On July 17, 2018, the Hue Jackson Foundation opened the
Hue Jackson Foundation Survivors of Human Trafficking
Residence. This residence is approximately 4,500 sqg. ft. and
provides a safe environment for up to 12 recovered adult
survivors of human trafficking. It offers collaborative and
holistic services, and provides shared office space for law
enforcement, healthcare, and social services providers, to
help assist these survivors on their road to recovery.

The foundation’s website is www.huejackson.org.
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ALPHABETICAL ROSTER AS OF 8/27

NO NAME POS HT WI DOB AGE EXP COLLEGE HOMETOWN HOW ACQ 2017 GP/GS/DNP/IA
55  Avery, Genard LB 60 250 4/26/95 23 R Memphis Grenada, Miss. D5-'18 0/0/0/0
86 Baggett, Stephen TE 65 245 9/20/95 22 R East Carolina Beaufort, S.C. FA-'18 0/0/0/0
56 Bello, BJ. LB 63 229 10/31/94 23 2 lllinois State New Lenox, Il FA-'17 16/0/0/0
89 Berry, Evan WR 511 202 11/4/95 22 R Tennessee Fairburn, Ga. FA-'18 0/0/0/0
75  Bitonio, Joel oL 64 305 10/11/91 26 5 Nevada Long Beach, Calif. D2-'14 16/16/0/0
16 Board, CJ. WR 61 181 12/12/93 24 1 Tennessee-Chattanooga  Clarksville, Tenn. FA-'18 0/0/0/0
20 Boddy-Calhoun, Briean DB 59 193 1/21/93 25 3 Minnesota Wilmington, Del. W. (Jac.)-'16 13/7/0/3
40 Boutte, Christian DB 510 187 12/29/95 22 R Nicholls State Opelousas, La. FA-'18 0/0/0/0
77  Bowen, Kevin oL 67 335 7/3/93 25 3 EastCentral La Mesa, Calif. FA-'18 0/0/0/0
99  Brantley, Caleb DL 63 307 9/2/94 24 2 Florida Crescent City, Fla. D6-'17 12/1/1/3
52 Burgess Jr., James LB 60 230 3/9/94 24 2 Louisville Homestead, Fla. FA-'17 14/9/0/2
83 Cajuste, Devon TE 64 242 1/31/93 25 1 Stanford Seaford, N.Y. FA-'18 0/0/0/0
11 Callaway, Antonio WR 511 200 1/9/97 21 R Florida Miami, Fla. D4-'18 0/0/0/0
43 campbell, Elijah DB 511 190 8/24/95 23 R Northern lowa St. Paul, Minn. FA-'18 0/0/0/0
38 Carrie, T.J. DB 60 204 7/28/90 28 5  Ohio Antioch, Calif. UFA (Oak.)-'18 16/16/0/0*
82 Charles, Orson TE 63 257 1/27/91 27 3 Georgia Tampa, Fla. FA-'18 5/0/0/0*%
31 Chubb, Nick RB 511 227 12/27/95 22 R Georgia Cedartown, Ga. D2b-'18 0/0/0/0
72 Coleman, Shon oL 65 310 11/25/91 26 3 Auburn Memphis. Tenn. D3b-'16 16/16/0/0
93  Coley, Trevon DL 61 310 7/13/94 24 2 Florida Atlantic Miami, Fla. FA-'17 15/15/0/1
51 Collins Sr., Jamie LB 63 250 10/20/89 28 6 Southern Mississippi MccCall Creek, Miss. Tr.(N.E.)-'16 6/6/0/3
4 Colquitt, Britton P 63 210 3/20/85 33 9 Tennessee Knoxville, Tenn. FA-'16 16/0/0/0
63 Corbett, Austin oL 64 306 9/5/95 22 R Nevada Sparks, Nev. D2a-'18 0/0/0/0
42 Currie, Justin LB 62 230 9/19/93 24 2 Western Michigan Royal Oak, Mich. FA-'17 3/0/1/1
27  Dayes, Matthew RB 59 205 9/3/94 23 2 N.C.State Ft. Lauderdale, Fla. D7b-'17 16/0/0/0
87 DeValve, Seth TE 6-3 245 1/29/93 25 3 Princeton Manchester, Conn. D4d - '16 16/4/0/0
61 Dilauro, Christian oL 6-6 300 11/11/94 23 R llinois Uniontown, Ohio FA-'18 0/0/0/0
66 Drango, Spencer oL 66 315 10/15/92 25 3 Baylor Indianapolis, Ind. D5b-'16 16/10/0/0
96 Ekuale, Daniel DL 63 300 1/13/94 24 R Washington State Pago Pago, American Samoa FA - '18 0/0/0/0
59  Fabiano, Anthony oL 64 303 4/13/93 25 2 Harvard Wakefield, Mass. W. (Ind.) - '18 5/1/0/0%
97  Faulk, Jeremy DL 62 305 9/13/93 24 1 Garden City C.C. Hastings, Fla. FA-'18 0/0/0/0
88 Fells, Darren TE 67 270 4/22/86 32 5 California-rvine Fullerton, Calif. UFA (Det.) - '18 16/13/0/0*
57  Frazier, Marcell DL 65 260 1/8/94 24 R Missouri Portland, Ore. W. (Sea,)-'18 0/0/0/0
28 Gaines, EJ. DB 510 191 2/23/92 26 5 Missouri Independence, Mo. UFA (Buf.) - '18 11/11/0/5*%
95  Garrett, Myles DL 64 272 12/29/95 22 2 Texas A&M Arlington, Texas Dia-'17 11/9/0/5
67  Gennesy, Avery oL 63 318 2/6/94 24 1 Texas A&M Southaven, Miss. W. (Jac.)-'18 0/0/0/0
12  Gordon, Josh WR 63 225 4/13/91 27 3 Baylor Houston, Texas D2 (Sup.)-'12 5/5/0/0
2 Gonzalez, Zane K 60 202 5/7/95 23 2 Arizona State Deer Park, Texas D7a-'17 16/0/0/0
48  Grace, Jermaine LB 60 225 11/8/93 24 2 Miami (Fla) Hollywood, Fla. W. (Ind.) - '18 11/0/0/0%
79  Gray, Geoff oL 65 315 11/8/94 23 1 Manitoba Manitoba, Canada FA-'17 0/0/0/3
69 Harrison, Desmond oL 66 295 10/8/93 24 R WestGeorgia Houston, Texas FA-'18 0/0/0/0
71 Henderson, Zaycoven DL &1 305 12/6/94 23 R Texas A&GM Longview, Texas FA-'18 0/0/0/0
81 Higgins, Rashard WR 61 198 10/7/94 23 3 Colorado State Dallas, Texas D5c-'16 15/4/0/0
25  Hilliard, Dontrell RB 511 202 2/26/95 23 R Tulane Baton Rouge, La. FA-'18 0/0/0/0
74  Hubbard, Chris oL 6-4 295 4/23/91 27 5 UAB Columbus, Ga. UFA (Pit.) -'18 16/10/0/0*
47 Hughlett, Charley Ls 64 248 5/16/90 28 4 Central Florida Tampa, Fla. FA-'14 16/0/0/0
34 Hyde, Carlos RB 60 229 9/20/90 27 5 Ohio State Cincinnati, Ohio UFA (SF.)-'18 16/16/0/0*
17  Jackson, Blake WR 510 200 3/7/94 24 1 Mary Hardin-Baylor Houston, Texas FA-'18 0/0/0/0
13 Janis, Jeff WR 63 219 6/24/91 27 5 Saginaw Valley State Tawas City, Mich. UFA (G.B.)-'18 16/0/0/0%
29  Johnson Jr., Duke RB 59 210 9/23/93 24 4 Miami (Fla.) Miami, Fla. D3a-'15 16/0/0/0
91 Jones, Lenny DL 62 256 8/8/91 27 1 Nevada Oakland, Calif. FA-'18 0/0/0/0
41 Jordan, Mike DB 61 200 10/21/92 25 3 Missouri Western State Hazelwood, Mo. W. (LAR) - '17 15/1/1/0
54 Kendricks, Mychal LB 511 240 9/28/90 27 7 California Fresno, Calif. FA-'18 15/13/0/1*
26 Kindred, Derrick DB 510 210 12/15/93 24 3 Texas Christian San Antonio, Texas D4c-'16 14/10/0/0
58  Kirksey, Christian LB 62 235 8/31/92 26 5 lowa St. Louis, Mo. D3a-'14 16/16/0/0
80 Landry, Jarvis WR 511 196 11/28/92 25 5 Louisiana State Metairie, La. Tr. (Mia.)- '18 16/16/0/0*
60 Lauina, Fred oL 64 315 5/17/95 23 R Oregon State Nuuuli, American Samoa FA-'18 0/0/0/0
7 Martin, Ross K 59 187 7/3/93 25 1 Duke Solon, Ohio FA-'18 0/0/0/0
6 Mayfield, Baker QB 61 215 4/14/95 23 R Oklahoma Austin, Texas Dila-'18 0/0/0/0
47  McKinnon, Jeremiah bB 511 192 6/29/93 25 1  Florida International Miami, Fla. FA-'18 0/0/0/0
30 Meander, Montrel DB 62 215 9/20/94 23 R Grambling State Amarillo, Texas FA-'18 0/0/0/0
98  Meder, Jamie DL 62 308 4/12/91 27 4  Ashland Parma Heights, Ohio FA-'14 10/1/0/0
39  Mitchell, Terrance DB 511 191 5/17/92 26 5 Oregon Sacramento, Calif. UFA (K.C.)-'18 15/9/1/0*
94  Nassib, Carl DL 67 275 4/12/93 25 3 Penn State West Chester, Pa. D3a-'16 16/12/0/0
85  Njoku, David TE 64 246 7/10/96 22 2 Miami (Fla) Cedar Grove, N.J. Dic-'17 16/5/0/0
90 Ogbah, Emmanuel DL 64 275 11/6/93 24 3 Oklahoma State Lagos, Nigeria 10/10/0/0
65  Ogunjobi, Larry DL 63 305 6/3/94 24 2 Charlotte Greensboro, N.C. 14/1/0/2
44 Orchard, Nate DL 63 255 1/5/93 25 4 Utah Salt Lake City, Utah 16/1/0/0
22 Peppers, Jabrill DB 511 213 10/4/95 22 2 Michigan East Orange, N.J. 13/13/0/3
23 Randall, Damarious DB 511 196 8/29/92 26 4  Arizona State Pensacola, Fla. 14/12/0/2*
18 Ratley, Damion WR 62 200 4/16/95 23 R Texas A&M Yoakum, Texas 0/0/0/0
62 Reiter, Austin oL 63 300 11/27/91 26 3 South Florida Bradenton, Fla. 16/0/0/0
37 Rice, Denzel DB 60 185 3/31/93 25 2 Coastal Carolina Winston-Salem, N.C. 0/0/0/0
3 Roback, Brogan QB 63 215 8/29/94 24 R Eastern Michigan Maumee, Ohio 0/0/0/0
78  Robinson, Greg oL 65 330 10/21/92 25 5 Aubum Thibodaux, La. 6/6/0/0%
25  Sankoh, Tigie# DB 511 214 11/4/97 20 R Greenwich London, England 0/0/0/0
53 Schobert, Joe LB 61 245 11/6/93 24 3 Wisconsin Waukesha, Wis. D4a-'16 16/16/0/0
10  Scott, Da'Mari WR 60 205 8/8/95 23 R Fresno State Muskegon Heights, Mich. FA-'18 0/0/0/0
49  Sheldon, Brady LB 65 220 2/23/93 25 2 Ferris State Novi, Mich. W. (Oak.)-'18 2/0/0/0*
50  Smith, Chris DL 61 266 2/11/92 26 5 Arkansas Mount Ulla, N.C. UFA (Cin.)-'18 16/0/0/0*
36 Smith, Derron DB 510 200 2/4/92 26 4  Fresno State Banning, Calif. FA-'17 10/0/0/5*
9 Stanton, Drew QB 63 226 5/7/84 34 12 Michigan State Farmington Hills, Mich. UFA (Arz.) - '18 5/4/11/0*
5 Taylor, Tyrod QB 61 217 8/3/89 29 8 Virginia Tech Hampton, Va. Tr. (Buf.) - '18 15/14/0/1*
92 Thomas, Chad DL 65 278 10/12/95 22 R Miami(Fla) Miami, Fla. D3-'18 0/0/0/0
33 Thomas, Simeon DB 63 190 9/22/93 24 R Louisiana-Lafayette Miami, Fla. Déb - '18 0/0/0/0
64 Tretter, JC oL 64 307 2/12/91 27 6 Cornell Akron, N.Y. UFA (G.B.)-'17 16/16/0/0
40 Vitale, Danny FB 61 245 10/26/93 24 3 Northwestern Wheaton, IIl. FA-'16 15/6/0/1
8  Vogel, Justin P 65 220 10/14/93 24 2 Miami(Fla.) Tampa, Fla. W. (G.B.)-'18 16/16/0/0*
21 Ward, Denzel DB 511 190 4/28/97 21 R Ohio State Macedonia, Ohio D1b-'18 0/0/0/0
84  Willies, Derrick WR 64 207 10/17/94 23 R Texas Tech San Bernadino, Calif. FA-'18 0/0/0/0
68 Woodson, Blaine DL 62 295 10/30/95 22 R Delaware Stroudsburg, Pa. FA-'18 0/0/0/0
70  Zeitler, Kevin oL 64 315 3/8/90 28 7 Wisconsin Waukesha, Wis. UFA (Cin.)-'17 16/16/0/0
Reserve/Injured (3):

86 Allen, Julian (abdomen, 8/18) TE 63 245 5/31/94 24 R Southern Mississippi Sewell, N.J. FA-'18 0/0/0/0
15  Louis, Ricardo (neck, 7/26) WR 62 215 3/23/94 24 3 Auburn Miami, Fla. D4b-'16 16/8/0/0
24  Wilson, Howard (knee, 6/13) DB 61 184 10/30/95 22 1 Houston DeSoto, Texas D4-'17 0/0/0/0

*Carrie played 16 games with the Raiders, Charles played five games with the Chiefs, Fabiano played five games with the Colts, Fells played 16 games with the Lions, Gaines played 11 games with
the Bills, Grace played six games with the Colts and five with the Falcons, Hubbard played 16 games with the Steelrs, Hyde played 16 games with the 49ers, Janis played 16 games with the
Packers, Kendricks played 15 games with the Eagles, Landry played 16 games with the Dolphins, Mitchell played 15 games with the Chiefs, Randall played 14 games with the Packers, Robinson
played six games with the Lions, Sheldon played two games with the Raiders, Stanton played five games with the Cardinals, Taylor played 15 games with the Bills, Vogel played 16 games with the
Packers.

# Member of NFL's International Player Development program and does not count against 90-man roster limit

Head Coach: Hue Jackson

Gregg Williams i i ), Todd Haley i i ), Amos Jones (special teams coordinator), Freddie Kitchens (running
backs/associate ead coach); Brian Braswell (offensive quality control), Josh Christovich (strength and conditioning assistant), Ken Delgado (assistant
defensive line); Dale Gibson (strength and conditioning assistant), Adam Henry (wide receivers); Mark Hutson (assistant offensive line); Larry Jackson (head of
strength and conditioning); Dale Jones (strength and conditioning assistant); Scott Kaniecki (defensive quality control); Jerod Kruse (assistant defensive
backs); Evan Marcus (strength & itionil i ); Eric Sanders ive quality control); Al Saunders (senior assistant/special projects); Bob
Saunders (offensive quality control/assistant wide receivers); Greg Seamon (tight ends); Sam Shade (assistant special teams); Clyde Simmons (defensive
line); DeWayne Walker (defensive backs); Blake Williams (linebackers); Bob Wylie (offensive line); Ken Zampese (quarterbacks).

Assistants:
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NUMERICAL ROSTER AS OF 8/27

NO NAME POS HT WT DOB AGE EXP COLLEGE HOMETOWN HOW AC 2017 GP/GS/DNP/IA
2 Zane Gonzalez K 60 202 5/7/95 23 2 Arizona State Deer Park, Texas D7a-'17 16/0/0/0
3 Brogan Roback QB 63 215 8/29/94 24 R  Eastern Michigan Maumee, Ohio FA-'18 0/0/0/0
4 Britton Colquitt P 63 210 3/20/85 33 9 Tennessee Knoxville, Tenn. FA-'16 16/0/0/0
5  Tyrod Taylor QB 61 217  8/3/89 29 8 Virginia Tech Hampton, Va. Tr. (Buf.)-'18 15/14/0/1%
6 Baker Mayfield QB 61 215 4/14/95 23 R  Oklahoma Austin, Texas Dia 0/0/0/0
7 Ross Martin K 59 187 7/3/93 25 1  Duke Solon, Ohio FA-'18 0/0/0/0
8  Justin Vogel [ 65 220 10/14/93 24 2 Miami(Fla.) Tampa, Fla. W. (G.B)-'18 16/16/0/0*%
9 Drew Stanton QB 63 226 5/7/84 34 12 Michigan State Farmington Hills, Mich. UFA (Arz.)-'18 5/4/11/0*
10 Da'Mari Scott WR 6-0 205 8/8/95 23 R Fresno State Muskegon Heights, Mich. FA-'18 0/0/0/0
11 Antonio Callaway WR 511 200 1/9/97 21 R  Florida Miami, Fla. D4-'18 0/0/0/0
12 Josh Gordon WR 63 225 4/13/91 27 3 Baylor Houston, Texas D2 (Sup.)-'12 5/5/0/0
13  Jeff Janis WR 63 219 6/24/91 27 5 Saginaw Valley State Tawas City, Mich. UFA (G.B.)-'18 16/0/0/0*
16 C.J. Board WR 61 181 12/12/93 24 1 Cl ille, Tenn. FA-'18 0/0/0/0
17 Blake Jackson WR 510 200 3/7/94 24 1  Mary Hardin-Baylor Houston, Texas FA-'18 0/0/0/0
18 Damion Ratley WR 62 200 4/16/95 23 R Texas A&M Yoakum, Texas D6a-'18 0/0/0/0
20 Briean Boddy-Calhoun DB 59 193 1/21/93 25 3  Minnesota Wilmington, Del. W. (Jac.)-'16 13/7/0/3
21 Denzel Ward DB 511 190 4/28/97 21 R Ohio State Macedonia, Ohio D1b-'18 0/0/0/0
22 Jabrill Peppers DB 511 213 10/4/95 22 2 Michigan East Orange, N.J. Dib-'17 13/13/0/3
23 Damarious Randall DB 511 196 8/29/92 26 4  Arizona State Pensacola, Fla. Tr.(G.B.)-'18 14/12/0/2*
25 Dontrell Hilliard RB 511 202 2/26/95 23 R Tulane Baton Rouge, La. FA-'18 0/0/0/0
25 Tigie Sankoh# DB 511 214 11/4/97 20 R Greenwich London, England FA-'18 0/0/0/0
26 Derrick Kindred DB 510 210 12/15/93 24 3 Texas Christian San Antonio, Texas D4c-'16 14/10/0/0
27 Matthew Dayes RB 59 205 9/3/94 23 2 N.C.State Ft. Lauderdale, Fla. D7b-'17 16/0/0/0
28 E.J.Gaines DB 510 191 2/23/92 26 5 Missouri Independence, Mo. UFA (Buf.)-'18 11/11/0/5%
29 Duke Johnson Jr. RB 59 210 9/23/93 24 4 Miami(Fla.) Miami, Fla. 16/0/0/0
30 Montrel Meander DB 62 215 9/20/94 23 R Grambling State Amarillo, Texas 0/0/0/0
31 Nick Chubb RB 511 227 12/27/95 22 R  Georgia Cedartown, Ga. 0/0/0/0
33 Simeon Thomas DB 63 190 9/22/93 24 R Louisiana-Lafayette Miami, Fla. 0/0/0/0
34 Carlos Hyde RB 60 229 9/20/90 27 5 Ohio State Cincinnati, Ohio UFA (SF.)-'18 16/16/0/0*%
36 Derron Smith DB 510 200 2/4/92 26 4 Fresno State Banning, Calif. FA-'17 10/0/0/5*
37 Denzel Rice DB 60 185 3/31/93 25 2 Coastal Carolina Winston-Salem, N.C. FA-'18 0/0/0/0
38 T.J.Carrie DB 60 204  7/28/90 28 5 Ohio Antioch, Calif. UFA (Oak.)- '18 16/16/0/0*
39 Terrance Mitchell DB 511 191  5/17/92 26 5  Oregon Sacramento, Calif. UFA (K.C))-'18 15/9/1/0*
40 Christian Boutte DB 510 187 12/29/95 22 R Nicholls State Opelousas, La. FA-'18 0/0/0/0
40 Danny Vitale FB 6-1 245 10/26/93 24 3 Northwestern Wheaton, Ill. FA-'16 15/6/0/1
41  Mike Jordan DB 61 200 10/21/92 25 3 Missouri Western State Hazelwood, Mo. W. (LAR)-'17 15/1/1/0
42 Justin Currie LB 62 230 9/19/93 24 2  Western Michigan Royal Oak, Mich. FA-'17 3/0/1/1
43 Elijah Campbell DB 511 190 8/24/95 23 R Northern lowa St. Paul, Minn. FA-'18 0/0/0/0
44 Nate Orchard DL 6-3 255 1/5/93 25 4 Utah Salt Lake City, Utah D2-'15 16/1/0/0
47 Jeremiah McKinnon DB 511 192 6/29/93 25 1 Florida International Miami, Fla. FA-'18 0/0/0/0
47 Charley Hughlett Ls 6-4 248 5/16/90 28 4 Central Florida Tampa, Fla. FA-'14 16/0/0/0
48 Jermaine Grace LB 60 225 11/8/93 24 2 Miami (Fla.) Hollywood, Fla. W.(Ind.)-'18 11/0/0/0*
49 Brady Sheldon LB 6-5 220 2/23/93 25 2 Ferris State Novi, Mich. W. (Oak.)-'18 2/0/0/0*
50 Chris Smith DL 6-1 266 2/11/92 26 5 Arkansas Mount Ulla, N.C. UFA (Cin.)-'18 16/0/0/0*
51 Jamie Collins Sr. LB 6-3 250 10/20/89 28 6  Southern Mississippi McCall Creek, Miss. Tr.(N.E)-'16 6/6/0/3
52 James Burgess Jr. LB 60 230 3/9/94 24 2 Louisville Homestead, Fla. FA-'17 14/9/0/2
53 Joe Schobert LB 6-1 245 11/6/93 24 3 Wisconsin Waukesha, Wis. D4a-'16 16/16/0/0
54 Mychal Kendricks LB 511 240 9/28/90 27 7  California Fresno, Calif. FA-'18 15/13/0/1*
55 Genard Avery LB 60 250 4/26/95 23 R Memphis Grenada, Miss. D5-'18 0/0/0/0
56 B.J.Bello LB 6-3 229 10/31/94 23 2 llinois State New Lenox, IIl. FA-'17 16/0/0/0
57 Marcell Frazier DL 65 260 1/8/94 24 R Missouri Portland, Ore. W. (Sea,)-'18 0/0/0/0
58 Christian Kirksey LB 62 235 8/31/92 26 5 lowa St. Louis, Mo. D3a-'14 16/16/0/0
59 Anthony Fabiano oL 64 303 4/13/93 25 2 Haward Wakefield, Mass. W. (Ind.)-'18 5/1/0/0%
60 Fred Lauina oL 6-4 315 5/17/95 23 R  Oregon State Nuuuli, American Samoa FA-'18 0/0/0/0
61 Christian DiLauro oL 6-6 300 11/11/94 23 R Ilinois Uniontown, Ohio FA-'18 0/0/0/0
62 Austin Reiter oL 6-3 300 11/27/91 26 3 South Florida Bradenton, Fla. FA-'16 16/0/0/0
63 Austin Corbett oL 64 306 9/5/95 22 R Nevada Sparks, Nev. D2a-'18 0/0/0/0
64 JCTretter oL 6-4 307 2/12/91 27 6  Cornell Akron, N.Y. UFA (G.B.)-'17 16/16/0/0
65  Larry Ogunjobi DL 63 305 6/3/94 24 2 Charlotte Greensboro, N.C. D3-'17 14/1/0/2
66 Spencer Drango oL 66 315 10/15/92 25 3 Baylor Indianapolis, Ind. D5b-'16 16/10/0/0
67 Avery Gennesy oL 63 318  2/6/94 24 1 Texas A&M Southaven, Miss. W. (Jac)-'18 0/0/0/0
68 Blaine Woodson DL 62 295 10/30/95 22 R Delaware Stroudsburg, Pa. FA-'18 0/0/0/0
69 Desmond Harrison oL 66 295 10/8/93 24 R West Georgia Houston, Texas FA-'18 0/0/0/0
70 Kevin Zeitler oL 6-4 315 3/8/90 28 7 Wisconsin Waukesha, Wis. UFA (Cin.)-'17 16/16/0/0
71 Zaycoven Henderson DL 6-1 305 12/6/94 23 R Texas A&M Longview, Texas FA-'18 0/0/0/0
72 Shon Coleman oL 65 310 11/25/91 26 3  Auburn Memphis. Tenn. D3b-'16 16/16/0/0
74  Chris Hubbard oL 6-4 295 4/23/91 27 5 UAB Columbus, Ga. UFA (Pit.)-'18 16/10/0/0*
75 Joel Bitonio oL 6-4 305 10/11/91 26 5 Nevada Long Beach, Calif. D2-'14 16/16/0/0
77 Kevin Bowen oL 6-7 335 7/3/93 25 3  EastCentral La Mesa, Calif. FA-'18 0/0/0/0
78 Greg Robinson oL 65 330 10/21/92 25 5  Auburn Thibodaux, La. FA-'18 6/6/0/0*
79 Geoff Gray oL 65 315 11/8/94 23 1 Manitoba Manitoba, Canada FA-'17 0/0/0/3
80 Jarvis Landry WR 511 196 11/28/92 25 5 Louisiana State Metairie, La. Tr. (Mia.)-'18 16/16/0/0*
81 Rashard Higgins WR 61 198 10/7/94 23 3 Colorado State Dallas, Texas D5c-'16 15/4/0/0
82 Orson Charles TE 63 257 1/27/91 27 3 Georgia Tampa, Fla. FA-'18 5/0/0/0%
83 Devon Cajuste TE 64 242 1/31/93 25 1 Stanford Seaford, N.Y. FA-'18 0/0/0/0
84 Derrick Willies WR 6-4 207 10/17/94 23 R Texas Tech San Bernadino, Calif. FA-'18 0/0/0/0
85 David Njoku TE 64 246 7/10/96 22 2 Miami(Fla.) Cedar Grove, N.J. Dic-'17 16/5/0/0
86 Stephen Baggett TE 65 245 9/20/95 22 R  East Carolina Beaufort, S.C. FA-'18 0/0/0/0
87 Seth DeValve TE 6-3 245 1/29/93 25 3 Princeton Manchester, Conn. D4d-'16 16/4/0/0
88 Darren Fells TE 67 270 4/22/86 32 5 California-lrvine Fullerton, Calif. UFA (Det.)-'18 16/13/0/0*
89 EvanBerry WR 511 202 11/4/95 22 R Tennessee Fairburn, Ga. FA-'18 0/0/0/0
90 Emmanuel Oghah DL 64 275 11/6/93 24 3 Oklahoma State Lagos, Nigeria D2-'16 10/10/0/0
91 Lenny Jones DL 62 256 8/8/91 27 1 Nevada Oakland, Calif. FA-'18 0/0/0/0
92 Chad Thomas DL 6-5 278 10/12/95 22 R  Miami(Fla.) Miami, Fla. D3-'18 0/0/0/0
93 Trevon Coley DL 6-1 310 7/13/94 24 2 Florida Atlantic Miami, Fla. FA-'17 15/15/0/1
94  Carl Nassib DL 67 275 4/12/93 25 3 Penn State West Chester, Pa. D3a-'16 16/12/0/0
95 Myles Garrett DL 6-4 272 12/29/95 22 2 Texas A&M Arlington, Texas Dia-'17 11/9/0/5
96 Daniel Ekuale DL 6-3 300 1/13/94 24 R  Washington State Pago Pago, American Samoa  FA-'18 0/0/0/0
97 Jeremy Faulk DL 62 305 9/13/93 24 1  Garden City C.C. Hastings, Fla. FA-'18 0/0/0/0
98 Jamie Meder DL 62 308 4/12/91 27 4 Ashland Parma Heights, Ohio FA-'14 10/1/0/0
99 Caleb Brantley DL 63 307 9/2/94 24 2  Florida Crescent City, Fla. D6-'17 12/1/1/3
Reserve/Injured (3):

15 Ricardo Louis (neck, 7/26) WR 62 215 3/23/94 24 3 Auburn Miami, Fla. D4b-'16 16/8/0/0
24 Howard Wilson (knee, 6/13) DB 61 184 10/30/95 22 1 Houston DeSoto, Texas D4-'17 0/0/0/0
86 Julian Allen (abdomen, 8/18) TE 63 245 5/31/94 24 R Southern Mississippi Sewell, NJ. FA-'18 0/0/0/0

*Carrie played 16 games with the Raiders, Charles played five games with the Chiefs, Fabiano played five games with the Colts, Fells played 16 games with the Lions, Gaines played 11 games with
the Bills, Grace played six games with the Colts and five with the Falcons, Hubbard played 16 games with the Steelrs, Hyde played 16 games with the 49ers, Janis played 16 games with the Packers,
Kendricks played 15 games with the Eagles, Landry played 16 games with the Dolphins, Mitchell played 15 games with the Chiefs, Randall played 14 games with the Packers, Robinson played six
games with the Lions, Sheldon played two games with the Raiders, Stanton played five games with the Cardinals, Taylor played 15 games with the Bills, Vogel played 16 games with the Packers.

# Member of NFL's International Player Development program and does not count against 90-man roster limit

Head Coach: Hue Jackson

Assistants: Gregg Williams i i '), Todd Haley i i ), Amos Jones (special teams coordinator), Freddie Kitchens (running backs/associate
ead coach); Brian Braswell (offensive quality control), Josh Christovich (strength and itionit i Ken Delgado i ive line); Dale Gibson
(strength and conditioning assistant), Adam Henry (wide receivers); Mark Hutson (assistant offensive line); Larry Jackson (head of strength and conditioning);

Dale Jones (strength and iti assistant); Scott Kaniecki ive quality control); Jerod Kruse (assistant defensive backs); Evan Marcus (strength &

itioni ); Eric Sanders ive quality control); Al Saunders (senior assistant/special projects); Bob Saunders (offensive quality
control/assistant wide receivers); Greg Seamon (tight ends); Sam Shade (assistant special teams); Clyde Simmons (defensive line); DeWayne Walker (defensive
backs); Blake Williams (linebackers); Bob Wylie (offensive line); Ken Zampese (quarterbacks).
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QUARTERBACKS (4) POS
6 Mayfield, Baker QB
3  Roback, Brogan QB
9  Stanton, Drew QB
5  Taylor, Tyrod QB
RUNNING BACKS (6)

31 Chubb, Nick RB
27 Dayes, Matthew RB
25 Hilliard, Dontrell RB
34 Hyde, Carlos RB
29 Johnson Jr., Duke RB
40 Vitale, Danny FB
WIDE RECEIVERS (12)

89 Berry, Evan WR
16 Board, CJ. WR
11 Callaway, Antonio WR
12 Gordon, Josh WR
81 Higgins, Rashard WR
17 Jackson, Blake WR
13 Janis, Jeff WR
80 Landry, Jarvis WR
15 Louis, Ricardo WR
18 Ratley, Damion WR
10 Scott, Da'Mari WR
84  Willies, Derrick WR
TIGHT ENDS (7)

86 Allen, Julian TE
86 Baggett, Stephen TE
83 Cajuste, Devon TE
82 Charles, Orson TE
87 DeValve, Seth TE
88 Fells, Darren TE
85 Njoku, David TE
OFFENSIVE LINEMEN (16)

75 Bitonio, Joel oL
77 Bowen, Kevin oL
72 Coleman, Shon oL
63 Corbett, Austin oL
61 DiLauro, Christian oL
66 Drango, Spencer oL
59 Fabiano, Anthony oL
67 Gennesy, Avery oL
79 Gray, Geoff oL
69 Harrison, Desmond oL
74  Hubbard, Chris oL
60 Lauina, Fred oL
62 Reiter, Austin oL
78 Robinson, Greg oL
64 Tretter, JC oL
70  Zeitler, Kevin oL
DEFENSIVE LINEMEN (16)

99 Brantley, Caleb DL
93 Coley, Trevon DL
96 Ekuale, Daniel DL
97 Faulk, Jeremy DL
57 Frazier, Marcell DL
95 Garrett, Myles DL
71 Henderson, Zaycoven DL
91 Jones, Lenny DL
98 Meder, Jamie DL
94 Nassib, Carl DL
90 Ogbah, Emmanuel DL
65 Ogunjobi, Larry DL
44 Orchard, Nate DL
50 Smith, Chris DL
92 Thomas, Chad DL
68 Woodson, Blaine DL
LINEBACKERS (10)

55 Avery, Genard LB
56 Bello, B.J. LB
52 Burgess Jr., James LB
51 Collins Sr., Jamie LB
42 Currie, Justin LB
48 Grace, Jermaine LB
54 Kendricks, Mychal LB
58 Kirksey, Christian LB
53  Schobert, Joe LB
49 Sheldon, Brady LB
DEFENSIVE BACKS (16)

20 Boddy-Calhoun, Briean DB
40 Boutte, Christian DB
43 Campbell, Elijah DB
38 Carrie, T.J. DB
28 Gaines, E.J. DB
41 Jordan, Mike DB
26 Kindred, Derrick DB
47 McKinnon, Jeremiah DB
30 Meander, Montrel DB
39 Mitchell, Terrance DB
22 Peppers, Jabrill DB
23 Randall, Damarious DB
37 Rice, Denzel DB
25 Sankoh, Tigie DB
36 Smith, Derron DB
33 Thomas, Simeon DB
21 Ward, Denzel DB
24 Wilson, Howard DB
SPECIALISTS (5)

4 Colquitt, Britton P

2 Gonzalez, Zane K
47 Hughlett, Charley LS
7 Martin, Ross K

8 Vogel, Justin P

* Denotes player on a reserve list
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ROSTER BY POSITION AS OF 8/27

COLLEGE
Oklahoma
Eastern Michigan
Michigan State

HOMETOWN

Austin, Texas
Maumee, Ohio
Farmington Hills, Mich.

Virginia Tech Hampton, Va.
Georgia Cedartown, Ga.
N.C. State Ft. Lauderdale, Fla.
Tulane Baton Rouge, La.
Ohio State Cincinnati, Ohio
Miami (Fla.) Miami, Fla.
Northwestern Wheaton, Ill.
Tennessee Fairburn, Ga.

Cl Cl Tenn.
Florida Miami, Fla.
Baylor Houston, Texas

Colorado State

Mary Hardin-Baylor
Saginaw Valley State
Louisiana State
Auburn

Texas A&M

Fresno State

Texas Tech

Southern Mississippi
East Carolina
Stanford

Georgia

Princeton
California-Irvine
Miami (Fla.)

Nevada

East Central
Auburn
Nevada
Illinois
Baylor
Harvard
Texas A&M
Manitoba
West Georgia
UAB

Oregon State
South Florida
Aubum
Cornell
Wisconsin

Florida

Florida Atlantic
Washington State
Garden City C.C.
Missouri

Texas A&M
Texas A&M
Nevada

Ashland

Penn State
Oklahoma State
Charlotte

Utah

Arkansas

Miami (Fla.)
Delaware

Memphis

lllinois State
Louisville

Southern Mississippi
Western Michigan
Miami (Fla.)
California

lowa

Wisconsin

Ferris State

Dallas, Texas

Houston, Texas

Tawas City, Mich.
Metairie, La.

Miami, Fla.

Yoakum, Texas
Muskegon Heights, Mich.
San Bernadino, Calif.

Sewell, N.J.
Beaufort, S.C.
Seaford, N.Y.
Tampa, Fla.
Manchester, Conn.
Fullerton, Calif.
Cedar Grove, N.J.

Long Beach, Calif.
La Mesa, Calif.
Memphis. Tenn.
Sparks, Nev.
Uniontown, Ohio
Indianapolis, Ind.
Wakefield, Mass.
Southaven, Miss.
Manitoba, Canada
Houston, Texas
Columbus, Ga.
Nuuuli, American Samoa
Bradenton, Fla.
Thibodaux, La.
Akron, N.Y.
Waukesha, Wis.

Crescent City, Fla.
Miami, Fla.

Pago Pago, American Samoa
Hastings, Fla.
Portland, Ore.
Arlington, Texas
Longview, Texas
Oakland, Calif.
Parma Heights, Ohio
West Chester Pa.
Lagos, Nigeria
Greensboro, N.C.
Salt Lake City, Utah
Mount Ulla, N.C.
Miami, Fla.
Stroudsburg, Pa.

Grenada, Miss.
New Lenox, III.
Homestead, Fla.
McCall Creek, Miss.
Royal Oak, Mich.
Hollywood, Fla.
Fresno, Calif.

St. Louis, Mo.
Waukesha, Wis.
Novi, Mich.

Del.

Nicholls State
Northern lowa

Ohio

Missouri

Missouri Western State
Texas Christian
Florida International
Grambling State
Oregon

Michigan

Arizona State
Coastal Carolina
Greenwich

Fresno State
Louisiana-Lafayette
Ohio State

Houston

Tennessee
Arizona State
Central Florida
Duke

Miami (Fla.)

Opelousas, La.

St. Paul, Minn.
Antioch, Calif.
Independence, Mo.
Hazelwood, Mo.
San Antonio, Texas
Miami, Fla.
Amarillo, Texas
Sacramento, Calif.
East Orange, N.J.
Pensacola, Fla.
Winston-Salem, N.C.
London, England
Banning, Calif.
Miami, Fla.
Macedonia, Ohio
DeSoto, Texas

Knoxville, Tenn.
Deer Park, Texas
Tampa, Fla.
Solon, Ohio
Tampa, Fla.

HOW ACH
Dia-'18
FA-'18

UFA (Arz)-'18
Tr. (Buf.)-'18

FA-'18
D4d-'16

UFA (Det.)-'18
Dic-'17

D2-'14
FA-'18
D3b-'16
D2a-'18
FA-'18
D5b-'16

W. (Ind.)-'18
W. (Jac)-'18
FA-'17
FA-'18

UFA (Pit)-'18
FA-'18
FA-'16
FA-'18

UFA (G.B.)-'17
UFA (Cin.)-'17

D6-'17
FA-'17
FA-'18
FA-'18

W. (Sea,)-'18
Dia-'17
FA-'18
FA-'18
FA-'14
D3a-'16
D2-'16
D3-'17
D2-'15

UFA (Cin.)-'18
D3-'18
FA-'18

D5-'18
FA-'17
FA-'17

™. (NE)-'16
FA-'17

W. (Ind.)-'18
FA-'18
D3a-'14
Dda-'16

W. (Oak.)-'18

W. (Jac.)-'16
FA-'18
FA-'18

UFA (Oak.)-'18
UFA (Buf.)-'18
W. (LAR) - '17
D4c-'16
FA-'18
FA-'18

UFA (K.C.)-'18
D1b-'17
Tr.(G.B.)-'18
FA-'18
FA-'18
FA-'17
D6b-'18
D1b-'18
D4-'17
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ROSTER BY EXPERIENCE AS OF 8/27

NO NAME POS HT WT DoB AGE EXP COLLEGE HOMETOWN HOW AC!
12th Year (1) 9 Stanton, Drew QB 63 226 5/7/84 34 12 Michigan State Farmington Hills, Mich. UFA (Arz.)-'18
9th Year (1) 4 Colquitt, Britton P 63 210 3/20/85 33 9 ille, Tenn. FA-'16
8th Year (1) 5 Taylor, Tyrod QB 61 217 8/3/89 29 8 Virginia Tech Hampton, Va. Tr. (Buf.)-'18
7th Year (2) 54  Kendricks, Mychal LB 511 240 9/28/90 27 7 California Fresno, Calif. FA-'18

70  Zeitler, Kevin oL 64 315 3/8/90 28 7 Wisconsin Waukesha, Wis. UFA (Cin.)-'17
6th Year (2) 51 Collins Sr., Jamie LB 63 250 10/20/89 28 6 Southern Mississippi MccCall Creek, Miss. Tr.(N.E)-'16

64 Tretter, JC oL 64 307 2/12/91 27 6 Cornell Akron, N.Y. UFA (G.B.)-'17
5th Year (12) 75  Bitonio, Joel oL 64 305 10/11/91 26 5 Nevada Long Beach, Calif. D2-'14

38 Carrie, TJ. DB 6-0 204 7/28/90 28 5 Ohio Antioch, Calif. UFA (Oak.)-'18

88 Fells, Darren TE 6-7 270 4/22/86 32 5 California-Irvine Fullerton, Calif. UFA (Det.)-'18

28 Gaines, E.J. DB 510 191 2/23/92 26 5 Missouri Independence, Mo. UFA (Buf.)-'18

74 Hubbard, Chris oL 64 295 4/23/91 27 5 UAB Columbus, Ga. UFA (Pit.) - '18

34 Hyde, Carlos RB 6-0 229 9/20/90 27 5 Ohio State Cincinnati, Ohio UFA (S.F.)-'18

13 Janis, Jeff WR 6-3 219 6/24/91 27 5 Saginaw Valley State Tawas City, Mich. UFA (G.B.)-'18

58  Kirksey, Christian LB 62 235 8/31/92 26 5 lowa St. Louis, Mo. D3a-'14

80 Landry, Jarvis WR 511 196 11/28/92 25 5 Louisiana State Metairie, La. Tr. (Mia.)- '18

39  Mitchell, Terrance DB 511 191 5/17/92 26 5 Oregon Sacramento, Calif. UFA (K.C.)-'18

78  Robinson, Greg oL 65 330 10/21/92 25 5 Auburn Thibodaux, La. FA-'18

50  Smith, Chris DL 61 266 2/11/92 26 5 Arkansas Mount Ulla, N.C. UFA (Cin.)-'18
4th Year (6) 47  Hughlett, Charley LS 6-4 248 5/16/90 28 4 Central Florida Tampa, Fla. FA-'14

29 Johnson Jr., Duke RB 59 210 9/23/93 24 4 Miami (Fla.) Miami, Fla. D3a-'15

98 Meder, Jamie DL 62 308 4/12/91 27 4 Ashland Parma Heights, Ohio FA-'14

44  Orchard, Nate DL 6-3 255 1/5/93 25 4 Utah Salt Lake City, Utah D2-'15

23 Randall, Damarious DB 511 196 8/29/92 26 4 Arizona State Pensacola, Fla. Tr.(G.B.)-'18

36  Smith, Derron DB 510 200 2/4/92 26 4 Fresno State Banning, Calif. FA-'17
3rd Year (16) 20 Boddy-Calhoun, Briean DB 59 193 1/21/93 25 3 Minnesota Wilmington, Del. W. (Jac.)-'16

77 Bowen, Kevin oL 6-7 335 7/3/93 25 3 East Central La Mesa, Calif. FA-'18

82 Charles, Orson TE 6-3 257 1/27/91 27 3 Georgia Tampa, Fla. FA-'18

72 Coleman, Shon oL 65 310 11/25/91 26 3 Auburn Memphis. Tenn. D3b-'16

87 DeValve, Seth TE 6-3 245 1/29/93 25 3 Princeton Manchester, Conn. D4d -'16

66  Drango, Spencer oL 66 315 10/15/92 25 3 Baylor Indianapolis, Ind. D5b-'16

12  Gordon, Josh WR 6-3 225 4/13/91 27 3 Baylor Houston, Texas D2 (Sup.)-'12

81  Higgins, Rashard WR 61 198 10/7/94 23 3 Colorado State Dallas, Texas D5c-'16

41  Jordan, Mike DB 6-1 200 10/21/92 25 3 Missouri Western State Hazelwood, Mo. W. (LAR)-'17

26 Kindred, Derrick DB 510 210 12/15/93 24 3 Texas Christian San Antonio, Texas D4c-'16

* 15  Louis, Ricardo WR 62 215 3/23/94 24 3 Auburn Miami, Fla. D4b -'16

94 Nassib, Carl DL 6-7 275 4/12/93 25 3 Penn State West Chester Pa. D3a-'16

90 Ogbah, Emmanuel DL 64 275 11/6/93 24 3 Oklahoma State Lagos, Nigeria D2-'16

62 Reiter, Austin oL 63 300 11/27/91 26 3 South Florida Bradenton, Fla. FA-'16

53 Schobert, Joe LB 6-1 245 11/6/93 24 3 Wisconsin Waukesha, Wis. D4a-'16

40 Vitale, Danny FB 61 245 10/26/93 24 3 , ML FA-'16
2nd Year (16) 56 Bello, BJ. LB 63 229 10/31/94 23 2 Illinois State New Lenox, lIl. FA-'17

99  Brantley, Caleb DL 63 307 9/2/94 24 2 Florida Crescent City, Fla. D6-'17

52  Burgess Jr., James LB 6-0 230 3/9/94 24 2 Louisville Homestead, Fla. FA-'17

93 Coley, Trevon DL 6-1 310 7/13/94 24 2 Florida Atlantic Miami, Fla. FA-'17

42  Currie, Justin LB 62 230 9/19/93 24 2 Western Michigan Royal Oak, Mich. FA-'17

27 Dayes, Matthew RB 59 205 9/3/94 23 2 N.C. State Ft. Lauderdale, Fla. D7b-'17

59  Fabiano, Anthony oL 64 303 4/13/93 25 2 Harvard Wakefield, Mass. W.(Ind.)-'18

95  Garrett, Myles DL 64 272 12/29/95 22 2 Texas A&M Arlington, Texas Dia-'17

48 Grace, Jermaine LB 60 225 11/8/93 24 2 Miami (Fla.) Hollywood, Fla. W. (Ind.)-'18

2 Gonzalez, Zane K 6-0 202 5/7/95 23 2 Arizona State Deer Park, Texas D7a-'17

85  Njoku, David TE 6-4 246 7/10/96 22 2 Miami (Fla.) Cedar Grove, N.J. Dic-'17

65  Ogunjobi, Larry DL 6-3 305 6/3/94 24 2 Charlotte Greensboro, N.C. D3-'17

22 Peppers, Jabrill DB 511 213 10/4/95 22 2 Michigan East Orange, N.J. Dib-'17

37 Rice, Denzel DB 60 185 3/31/93 25 2 Coastal Carolina Winston-Salem, N.C. FA-'18

49  Sheldon, Brady LB 65 220 2/23/93 25 2 Ferris State Novi, Mich. W. (Oak.)-'18

8 Vogel, Justin P 65 220 10/14/93 24 2 Miami (Fla.) Tampa, Fla. W.(G.B.)-'18
1st Year (10) 16 Board, CJ. WR 61 181 12/12/93 24 1 Cl Cl ille, Tenn. FA-'18

83 Cajuste, Devon TE 64 242 1/31/93 25 1 Stanford Seaford, N.Y. FA-'18

97  Faulk, Jeremy DL 62 305 9/13/93 24 1 Garden City C.C. Hastings, Fla. FA-'18

67  Gennesy, Avery oL 63 318 2/6/94 24 1 Texas A&M Southaven, Miss. W. (Jac.)-'18

79  Gray, Geoff oL 6-5 315 11/8/94 23 1 Manitoba Manitoba, Canada FA-'17

17  Jackson, Blake WR 510 200 3/7/94 24 1 Mary Hardin-Baylor Houston, Texas FA-'18

91 Jones, Lenny DL 62 256 8/8/91 27 1 Nevada Oakland, Calif. FA-'18

7 Martin, Ross K 59 187 7/3/93 25 1 Duke Solon, Ohio FA-'18

47  McKinnon, Jeremiah DB 511 192 6/29/93 25 1 Florida International Miami, Fla. FA-'18

* 24  Wilson, Howard DB 6-1 184 10/30/95 22 1 Houston DeSoto, Texas D4-'17
Rookie (28) * 86 Allen, Julian TE 6-3 245 5/31/94 24 R Southern Mississippi Sewell, N.J. FA-'18

55  Avery, Genard LB 6-0 250 4/26/95 23 R Memphis Grenada, Miss. D5-'18

86 Baggett, Stephen TE 6-5 245 9/20/95 22 R East Carolina Beaufort, S.C. FA-'18

89 Berry, Evan WR 511 202 11/4/1995 22 R Tennessee Fairburn, Ga. FA-'18

40 Boutte, Christian DB 510 187 12/29/95 22 R Nicholls State Opelousas, La. FA-'18

11 Callaway, Antonio WR 511 200 1/9/97 21 R Florida Miami, Fla. D4-'18

43  Campbell, Elijah DB 511 190 8/24/95 23 R Northern lowa St. Paul, Minn. FA-'18

31  Chubb, Nick RB 511 227 12/27/95 22 R Georgia Cedartown, Ga. D2b-'18

63  Corbett, Austin oL 64 306 9/5/95 22 R Nevada Sparks, Nev. D2a-'18

61 Dilauro, Christian oL 66 300 11/11/94 23 R lllinois Uniontown, Ohio FA-'18

96  Ekuale, Daniel DL 6-3 300 1/13/94 24 R Washington State Pago Pago, American Samoa  FA-'18

57  Frazier, Marcell DL 65 260 1/8/94 24 R Missouri Portland, Ore. W. (Sea,)-'18

69 Harrison, Desmond oL 66 295 10/8/93 24 R West Georgia Houston, Texas FA-'18

71 Henderson, Zaycoven DL 6-1 305 12/6/94 23 R Texas A&M Longview, Texas FA-'18

25 Hilliard, Dontrell RB 511 202 2/26/95 23 R Tulane Baton Rouge, La. FA-'18

60 Lauina, Fred oL 6-4 315 5/17/95 23 R Oregon State Nuuuli, American Samoa FA-'18

6 Mayfield, Baker QB 6-1 215 4/14/95 23 R Oklahoma Austin, Texas Dila-'18

30 Meander, Montrel DB 62 215 9/20/94 23 R Grambling State Amarillo, Texas FA-'18

18 Ratley, Damion WR 62 200 4/16/95 23 R Texas A&M Yoakum, Texas D6a-'18

3 Roback, Brogan QB 6-3 215 8/29/94 24 R Eastern Michigan Maumee, Ohio FA-'18

25 Sankoh, Tigie DB 511 214 11/4/97 20 R Greenwich London, England FA-'18

10  Scott, Da'Mari WR 6-0 205 8/8/95 23 R Fresno State Muskegon Heights, Mich. FA-'18

92 Thomas, Chad DL 65 278 10/12/95 22 R Miami (Fla.) Miami, Fla. D3-'18

33 Thomas, Simeon DB 6-3 190 9/22/93 24 R Louisiana-Lafayette Miami, Fla. D6b-'18

21  Ward, Denzel DB 511 190 4/28/97 21 R Ohio State Macedonia, Ohio D1b-'18

84  Willies, Derrick WR 64 207 10/17/94 23 R Texas Tech San Bernadino, Calif. FA-'18

68 Woodson, Blaine DL 62 295 10/30/95 22 R Delaware Stroudsburg, Pa. FA-'18

* Denotes player on a reserve list
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OFFENSE

WR 80 Jarvis Landry

LT 75 Joel Bitonio

LG 63 Austin Corbett

C 64 JC Tretter

RG 70 Kevin Zeitler

RT 74 Chris Hubbard
TE 85 David Njoku

WR 11 Antonio Callaway
QB 5 Tyrod Taylor

RB 34 Carlos Hyde

FB 40 Danny Vitale
DEFENSE

DE 95 Myles Garrett

DT 65 Larry Ogunjobi
DT 98 Jamie Meder

DE 90 Emmanuel Ogbah
WILL 58 Christian Kirksey

MIKE 53 Joe Schobert
SAM 51 Jamie Collins Sr.
CB 21 Denzel Ward

CB 39 Terrance Mitchell
S 23 Damarious Randall
S 22 Jabrill Peppers
SPECIAL TEAMS

P 4 Britton Colquitt
K 5 Zane Gonzalez

H 4 Britton Colquitt
KR 22 Jabrill Peppers
PR 22 Jabrill Peppers
LS 47 Charley Hughlett

Rookies are underlined

81 Rashard Higgins
78 Greg Robinson
67 Avery Gennesy
62 Austin Reiter
66 Spencer Drango
72 Shon Coleman
88 Darren Fells
13 Jeff Janis

6 Baker Mayfield

29 Duke Johnson Jr.

50 Chris Smith

99 Caleb Brantley
97 Jeremy Faulk

94 Carl Nassib

55 Genard Avery

52 James Burgess Jr.
54 Mychal Kendricks
41 Mike Jordan

38 T.J. Carrie

18 Damion Ratley
69 Desmond Harrison
60 Fred Lauina
59 Anthony Fabiano
79 Geoff Gray
61 Christian DiLauro
83 Devon Cajuste
16 C.). Board

9 Drew Stanton
31 Nick Chubb

44 Nate Orchard

71 Zaycoven Henderson
96 Daniel Ekuale

92 Chad Thomas

48 Jermaine Grace

42 Justin Currie

50 B.J. Bello

33 Simeon Thomas

37 Denzel Rice

20 Briean Boddy-Calhoun 36 Derron Smith

26 Derrick Kindred

8 Justin Vogel

7 Ross Martin

8 Justin Vogel
11 Antonio Callaway
11 Antonio Callaway

Injured players are in [brackets] at the end

PRONUNCIATION GUIDE

43 Elijah Campbell

16 C.J. Board
16 C.J. Board

UNOFFICIAL DEPTH CHART AND

PRONUNCIATION AS OF 8/27

84 Derek Willies

77 Kevin Bowen
82 Orson Charles
10 Da'Mari Scott

3 Brogan Roback
27 Matthew Dayes

[57 Marcell Frazier
[93 Trevon Coley]

68 Blaine Woodson

91 Lenny Jones

49 Brady Sheldon
[28 E.J. Gaines]

47 Jeremiah McKinnon

25 Tigie Sankoh

[30 Montrel Meander

89 Evan Berry

86 Stephen Baggett
17 Blake Jackson

25 Dontrell Hilliard

40 Christian Boutte

[87 Seth DeValve]
[12 Josh Gordon]

Genard Avery

juh-NARD

Joel Bitonio

Briean Boddy-Calhoun

buh-TONE-ee-ch
BREE-in BOD-ee

Larry Ogunjobi
Jabrill Peppers

OH-gun-JOE-bee

juh-BRILL

Damarious Randall

duh-MAIR-ee-us

Austin Reiter
Tigie Sankoh
Joe Schobert

RYE-der

tig-EE san-KOH
SHOW-bert

duh-RONN

vuh-TAL-ee

ZITE-ler

AY-mus

CREW-see

zam-PEE-see

Christian Boutte BOO-tay Derron Smith
Devon Cajuste DEV-in kuh-JUICE Danny Vitale
Trevon Coley truh-VON Kevin Zeitler
Seth DeValve duh-VALVE Amos Jones*®
Daniel Ekuale Eee-qwall-lay Jerod Kruse*
Avery Gennesy JIN-ih-see Ken Zampese*
Dontrell Hilliard don-TREL HIL-yard *coaches
Charley Hughlett HEW-lit

Mychal Kendricks Michael

Fred Lauina lau-EE-nah

Montrel Meander ME-ander

Carl Nassib NASS-ib

David Njoku nuh-JOE-koo

Emmanuel Ogbah AWG-buh

Cleveland Browns at Detroit Lions - Preseason Game 4
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2018 TRANSACTIONS

Jan.1

Jan.9

Jan.11

Jan.15

Jan.31

Feb. 26

March 14

March 15

Signed WR C.J. Board to the reserve/futures list.
Signed LB Austin Calitro to the reserve/futures list.
Signed DB Trevon Hartfield to the reserve/futures list.
Signed WR Bug Howard to the reserve/futures list.
Signed RB Josh Rounds to the reserve/futures list.
Signed OL Victor Salako to the reserve/futures list.
Signed DB B.W. Webb to the reserve/futures list.
Signed WR Kasen Williams to the reserve/futures list.

Signed DL Collin Bevins to the reserve/futures list.

Signed DL Ricky Ali'ifua to the reserve/futures list.
Signed LB Max Bullough to the reserve/futures list.
Signed OL Joseph Cheek to the reserve/futures list.
Signed DL Jeremy Faulk to the reserve/futures list.
Signed RB Kelvin Taylor to the reserve/futures list.
Signed DB Corey White to the reserve/futures list.

Signed TE Gavin Escobar to the reserve/futures list.

Signed TE Devon Cajuste.
Signed DB Denzel Rice.
Signed OL Christian Schneider.

Claimed WR Larry Pinkard via waivers from Jacksonville.

Placed OL Joe Thomas on reserve/retired.

Traded 2018 fourth-round pick and 2019 seventh-round pick to
Miami in exchange for WR Jarvis Landry.

Traded 2018 third-round pick to Buffalo in exchange for QB Tyrod
Taylor.

Traded QB DeShone Kizer, 2018 fourth-round pick and 2018 fifth-
round pick to Green Bay in exchange for DB Damarious

Randall, 2018 fourth-round pick and 2018 fifth-round pick.
Traded DL Danny Shelton and 2018 fifth-round pick to

New England in exchange for 2019 third-round pick.

Traded DB Jason McCourty and 2018 seventh-round pick to New
England in exchange for 2018 sixth-round pick.

Signed unrestricted free agent DB T.J. Carrie.

Signed unrestricted free agent TE Darren Fells.

Signed unrestricted free agent OL Chris Hubbard.
Signed unrestricted free agent RB Carlos Hyde.
Signed unrestricted free agent DB Terrance Mitchell.
Signed unrestricted free agent DL Chris Smith.

Signed unrestricted free agent OL Donald Stephenson.
Waived DL Ricky Ali'ifua.

Waived OL Zach Banner.

Waived DL Collin Bevins.

Waived LB Jeremy Cash.

Waived OL Joseph Cheek.

Waived WR Sammie Coates.

Waived DB Trevon Hartfield.

Waived RB Josh Rounds.

Terminated the contract of DB B.W. Webb.

March 23 Signed unrestricted free agent DB E.J. Gaines.

March 25 Re-signed LB Tank Carder.

Cleveland Browns at Detroit Lions - Preseason Game 4

March 28

March 30

April 6

April 12

April 13

April 16

April 19

April 20

April 26

April 27

April 28

April 30

May 2

May 3

May 4

Traded QB Cody Kessler to Jacksonville in exchange for 2019
conditional seventh-round pick.

Signed unrestricted free agent WR Jeff Janis.
Signed unrestricted free agent QB Drew Stanton.

Traded QB Kevin Hogan and a 2018 sixth-round draft pick to
Washington in exchange for 2018 sixth-round pick.

Terminated the contract of TE Gavin Escobar.
Waived LB Max Bullough.

Waived WR Bug Howard.

Waived TE Matt Lengel.

Waived WR Larry Pinkard.

Waived DB C.J. Smith.

Waived RB Kelvin Taylor.

Signed WR Jarvis Landry to five-year contract extension.

Signed WR Josh Gordon as exclusive rights free agent.
Signed WR Matt Hazel as exclusive rights free agent.

Signed OL Austin Reiter as exclusive rights free agent.
Signed FB Danny Vitale as exclusive rights free agent.

Signed DL Jamie Meder as restricted free agent.

Terminated the contract of DB Corey White.
Waived DB Reggie Porter.

Drafted QB Baker Mayfield 1st overall.
Drafted DB Denzel Ward 4th overall.

Drafted OL Austin Corbett 33rd overall.

Drafted RB Nick Chubh 35th overall.

Traded second round (B4th) pick to Indianapolis for Colts’ third
(67th overall) and sixth (178th) round picks.

Drafted DL Chad Thomas 67th overall.

Traded fourth (114th) and sixth (178th) round picks to New
England for Patriots’ fourth round (105th) pick.

Drafted WR Antonio Callaway 105th overall.

Drafted LB Genard Avery 150th overall.

Drafted WR Damion Ratley 175th overall.

Drafted DB Simeon Thomas 188th overall.

Signed QB Joel Stave.
Waived WR Matt Hazel.
Waived DB Kai Nacua.
Waived WR Kasen Williams.

Claimed DL Jermaine Grace via waivers from Indianapolis.

Waived LB Dominique Alexander.
Waived RB Darius Jackson.

Signed WR Evan Berry as undrafted free agent.
Signed DB Elijah Campbell as undrafted free agent.
Signed P Michael Carrizosa as undrafted free agent.
Signed OL Christian Dilauro as undrafted free agent.
Signed DL Daniel Ekuale as undrafted free agent.
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2018 TRANSACTIONS

Signed DB Micah Hannemann as undrafted free agent. July 26
Signed OL Desmond Harrison as undrafted free agent.

Signed RB Dontrell Hilliard as undrafted free agent.

Signed OL Fred Lauina as undrafted free agent.

Signed DB Montrel Meander as undrafted free agent.

Signed WR Da’Mari Scott as undrafted free agent.

Signed DL Trenton Thompson as undrafted free agent.

Signed WR Derrick Willies as undrafted free agent.

Waived TE Randall Telfer. July 27

May 6 Signed OL Austin Corbett.
Signed WR Damion Ratley. July 30
Signed DB Simeon Thomas.
Signed TE Julian Allen.
Signed DB Lenny Jones.

May 7 Claimed P Justin Vogel via waivers from Green Bay.
Waived QB Joel Stave.
Aug. 6
May 14 Signed QB Brogan Roback.
Signed DB Tigie Sankoh.
Signed LB Genard Avery. Aug. 15
May 16  Claimed OL Anthony Fabiano via waivers from Indianapolis. Aug. 17
Claimed OL Avery Gennesy via waivers from Jacksonville.
Waived P Michael Carrizosa. Aug. 18
Waived OL Christian Schneider.
May 18  Claimed DL Marcell Frazier via waivers from Seattle.
Waived LB Austin Calitro.
Aug. 25

May 19  Traded DB Jamar Taylor to Arizona for the Cardinals’ 2020 sixth
round pick.

May 22  Signed LB DeMarquis Gates.
Signed DL Chad Thomas.
Signed WR Antonio Callaway.
June d Signed RB Nick Chubh.

June 5 Signed LB Mychal Kendricks.
Terminated the contract of LB Tank Carder.

June 8 Signed RB Duke Johnson Jr. to three-year contract extension.

June13  Claimed LB Brady Sheldon via waivers from Oakland.
Placed DB Howard Wilson on injured reserve.

June 14 Signed K Ross Martin.

Waived LB DeMarquis Gates.
June19  Signed OL Greg Rohinson.
Waived OL Rod Johnson.
July B Placed OL Donald Stephenson on reserve/retired.

July 24 Signed QB Baker Mayfield.

July 25 Signed DB Denzel Ward.

Cleveland Browns at Detroit Lions - Preseason Game 4

Placed OL Desmond Harrison on active/physically unable to perform.
Placed DL Chad Thomas on active/physically unable to perform.
Placed DB Jabrill Peppers on active/non-foothall injury/illness.
Placed DL Trenton Thompson on active/non-football injury/iliness.
Placed WR Josh Gordon on reserve/did not report.

Placed FB Marquez Williams on reserve/did not report.

Placed WR Ricardo Louis on reserve/injured.

Signed DL Zaycoven Henderson.
Signed WR Blake Jackson.

Signed DB Christian Boutte.
Signed OL Kevin Bowen.
Signed TE Orson Charles.
Signed DB Jeremiah McKinnon.
Waived OL Victor Salako.
Waived DL Trenton Thompson.

Traded WR Corey Coleman to Buffalo for an undisclosed future
draft pick.

Signed DL Blaine Woodson.

Waived FB Marquez Williams on reserve/did not report.
Placed WR Josh Gordon on active/non-football injury.
Signed TE Stephen Baggett.

Waived/injured TE Julian Allen.

Waived DB Michah Hannemann.

Moved WR Josh Gordon to the active list.
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THE LAST TIME IN THE REGULAR SEASON

Punt Returned For a TD
By Browns: Travis Benjamin, 78 yards (9/20/15 vs. TEN)
By Opponent: Kaelin Clay, 82 yards (11/30/15 vs. BAL)

Kickoff Returned For a TD
By Browns: Joshua Cribbs, 100 yards & 103 yards (12/20/03 at KC)
By Opponent: JuJu Smith-Schuster, 96 yards (12/31/17 at PIT)

Interception Returned For a TD
By Browns: Jason McCourty, 56 yards (10/15/17 at HOU)

By Opponent: Jonathan Joseph, 82 yards (10/15/17 at HOU)

Two Interceptions in Same Game
By Browns: Joe Haden (9/18/16 vs. BAL)

By Opponent: Kevin Byard (3) (10/22/17 vs. TEN]

Three Interceptions in Same Game
By Browns: Anthony Henry (11/18/01 at BAL)

By Opponent: Kevin Byard (10/22/17 vs. TEN)

Fumble Returned For a TD
By Browns: Craig Robertson, recovered in end zone (12/7/14 vs. IND)
By Opponent: Brandon Williams, recovered in end zone (12/17/17 vs. BAL)

Punt Block Returned For a TD
By Browns: Andre King, 28 yards (11/30/03 at SEA)
By Opponent: Anthony Chickillo 16 yards (9/10/17 vs. PIT)

Punt Blocked
By Browns: Marlon Moore (11/5/15 at CIN)
By Opponent: Tyler Matakevich (8/10/17 vs. PIT)

Shutout Scored
By Browns: at Cleveland 8, Buffalo O (12/16/07)
By Opponent: vs. Cincinnati 30, Cleveland 0 (12/14/14)

PAT Unsuccessful
By Browns: Zane Gonzalez (hit right upright) (10/29/17 vs. MIN)
By Opponent: Mike Nugent (kick blocked) (12/24/17 at CHI)

Two-Paoint Conversion
By Browns: Isaiah Crowell run (9/10/17 vs. PIT)
By Opponent: Jerick McKinnon run (10/29/17 vs. MIN])

Field Goal Blocked
By Browns: Joe Haden (11/30/14 at BUF)
By Opponent: Daniel Sorensen (12/27/15 at KC)

Field Goal Blocked Returned for TD
By Browns: Leigh Bodden, 59 yards (11/13/05 at PIT)
By Opponent: Will Hill III, 62 yards (11/30/15 vs. BAL)

Safety Scored
By Browns: Tank Carder blocked punt out of bounds in end zone

(10/5/14 at TEN)
By Opponent: Intenional Grounding enforced in the end zone
(10/15/17 at HOU)

Cleveland Browns at Detroit Lions - Preseason Game 4

100 Yards Rushing
By Browns: Isaiah Crowell, 121 yards (12/10/17 vs. GB)

By Opponent: Joe Mixon, 114 yards (11/26/17 at CIN)

100 Yards Rushing in a Half
By Browns: Isaiah Crowell, 115 yards in first half (3/18/16 vs. BAL)

By Opponent: Jeremy Hill, 111 yards in second half (10/23/16 at CIN)

200 Yards Rushin
By Browns: Jerome Harrison, 286 yards (12/20/09 at KC)

By Opponent: Ahmad Bradshaw, 200 yards (10/7/12 at NYG)

Back-to-Back 100-Yard Rushing Games
By Browns: Trent Richardson, 122 yards (10/28/12 vs. SD), Trent

Richardson, 105 yards (11/4/12 vs. BAL)
By Opponent: Jeremy Hill, 111 yards (12/11/16 vs. CIN), LeSean
McCoy, 153 yards (12/18/16 vs. BUF)

Two 100-yard Rushers in Same Game
By Browns: Leroy Kelly (113) & Ernie Green (103) (10/8/66 vs. PIT)

By Opponent: Arian Foster (124) & Ben Tate (115) (11/6/11 at HOU])

Two Rushing Touchdowns
By Browns: Isaiah Crowell (12/13/15 vs. SF)

By Opponent: Jordan Howard (12/24/17 at CHI)

Three Rushing Touchdowns
By Browns: Peyton Hillis (11/28/10 vs. CAR]

By Opponent: Adrian Peterson (9/13/09 vs. MIN)

Four Rushing Touchdowns
By Browns: Jamal Lewis (11/4/07 vs. SEA)

By Opponent: None

Successful Onside Kick
By Browns: October 16, 2016 (at TEN)
By Opponent: December 8, 2013 (at NE)

0T Game Won
By Browns: Cleveland 33 at Baltimore 30 (10/11/15)
By Opponent: Green Bay 27 vs. Cleveland 21 (12/10/17)

300 Yards Passin
By Browns: DeShone Kizer, 314 yards (16-30, 2 TD, INT) (12/31/17 at PIT)

By Opponent: Philip Rivers, 344 yards (31-43,1 TD) (12/3/17 at LAC)

Back-to-Back 300-Yard Passing Games
By Browns: Josh McCown, 457 yards (36-51, 2 TD) (10/11/15 at

BAL), Josh McCown, 356 yards (32-41, 2 TD) (10/4/15 at SD)
By Opponent:RyanTannehill,319yards (25-39,3TD,2 INT(9/25/16
at MIA), Joe Flacco, 302 yards (25-45,2 TD,2 INT) (9/18/16 vs. BAL)

400 Yards Passin
By Browns: Josh McCown, 457 yards (36-51, 2 TD) (10/11/15 at BAL)

By Opponent: Tom Brady, 406 yards (28-40, 3 TD) (10/9/16 vs. NE)
Three Touchdown Passes

By Browns: DeShone Kizer (12/10/17 vs. GB)
By Opponent: Brett Hundley (12/10/17 vs. GB)
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THE LAST TIME IN THE REGULAR SEASON

Four Touchdown Passes
By Browns: Brady Quinn (11/22/09 at DET)
By Opponent: Andy Dalton (10/1/17 vs. CIN)

Five Touchdown Passes
By Browns: Derek Anderson (9/16/07 vs. CIN)
By Opponent: Matthew Stafford (11/22/09 at DET)

Six Touchdown Passes
By Browns: None
By Opponent: Carson Palmer (9/16/07 vs. CIN)

100 Yards Receiving
By Browns: Josh Gordon, 115 yards (12/31/17 at PIT)

By Opponent: JuJu Smith-Schuster, 143 yards (12/31/17 at PIT)

100 Yards Receiving in a Half
By Browns: Terrelle Pryor Sr., 101 yards in first half (10/30/16 vs. NYJ)

By Opponent: JuJu Smith-Schuster, 127 yards in first half
(12/31/17 at PIT)

Two 100-Yard Receivers in Same Game
By Browns: Josh Gordon (151) & Jordan Cameron (121) (12/8/13 at NE)
By Opponent: Rob Gronkowski (109) & Chris Hogan (114 (10/9/16 vs. NE)

Back-to-Back 100-Yard Receiving Games
By Browns: Terrelle Pryor Sr., 144 yards (9/25/16 at MIA), Corey

Coleman, 104 yards (9/18/16 vs. BAL)
By Opponent: A.J. Green, 169 yards (10/23/16 at CIN], Kendall
Wright, 133 yards (10/16/16 at TEN)

200 Yards Receiving
By Browns: Josh Gordon, 261 yards (12/1/13 vs. JAX)

By Opponent: Terrell Owens, 222 yards (10/3/10 vs. CIN)

Two Receiving Touchdowns
By Browns: Rashard Higgins (12/31/17 at PIT)

By Opponent: Tyler Kroft (10/1/17 vs. CIN)

Three Receiving Touchdowns
By Browns: Jordan Cameron (9/22/13 at MIN)

By Opponent: Martellus Bennett (10/9/16 vs. NE)

500 Yards Total Offense
By Browns: 505 yards (10/11/15 at BAL)
By Opponent: 559 yards (10/23/16 at CIN)

Two Sacks
By Browns: Emmanuel Ogbah (11/12/17 at DET)
By Opponent: Tyson Alualu (12/31/17 at PIT)

Three Sacks
By Browns: Paul Kruger (10/26/14 vs. 0AK)
By Opponent: Jason Pierre-Paul (11/27/16 vs. NYG)

Four Sacks

By Browns: Andra Davis (11/9/03 at KC)
By Opponent: Elvis Dumervil (3/20/03 at DEN)

Cleveland Browns at Detroit Lions - Preseason Game 4

Four Field Goals

By Browns: Travis Coons (1/3/16 vs. PIT)
By Opponent: Travis Coons (12/3/17 at LAC)

Five Field Goals

By Browns: Phil Dawson (11/4/12 vs. BAL]
By Opponent: Kris Brown (11/11/01 vs. PIT]

Six Field Goals

By Browns: Phil Dawson (11/5/06 at SD)
By Opponent: None
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2018 PRESEASON GAME SUMMARIES

PRESEASON GAME 1

BROWNS 20
GIANTS 10

Aug. 9, 2018
Metlife Stadium, East Rutherford, N.J.

The Cleveland Browns defeated the New York Giants, 20-10, in their first
preseason game of 2018. New York struck first in the game’s opening
possession with a 42-yard field goal by K Aldrick Rosas. The Browns answered
as QB Tyrod Taylor led the Browns on a four-play, 66-yard drive, capped by a
4B-yard touchdown pass to TE David Njoku. Later in the contest, Browns QB
Baker Mayfield orchestrated a 14-play, 72-yard touchdown drive that ended
with Njoku’s second receiving score of the day. Down 13-3 to open the second
half, the Giants converted a forced fumble on Browns punt return in the third
quarter into a five-yard rushing touchdown from RB Jalen Simmons. Mayfield
answered in the fourth quarter, connecting with WR Antonio Callaway on a 54-
yard touchdown to extend Cleveland’s lead by 10 points and solidify the victory.

TEAM 1 2 3 4q E
Cleveland 7 6 0 7 20
New York 3 0 7 0 10
SCORING SUMMARY
Team Q0 Time Play
Giants 1 11:23 ARosas 42 yd. Field Goal (8-64, 3:37)
Browns 1 255 D.Njoku 3B yd. pass from T.Taylor (Z.Gonzalez kick)
(4:68, 1:06)
Browns 2 6:43  D.Njoku 36 yd. pass from B.Mayfield (pass failed)
(14-72, 7:26)
Giants 3 10:25 J.Simmons 5 yd. run (M.Koehn kick) (3-14, 1:05)
Browns 4 13:37 A.Callaway 54 yd. pass from B.Mayfield (R.Martin kick)
(4-78, 2:07)
TEAM STATISTICS CLE NYG
FIRST DOWNS: 15 19
TIME OF POSSESSION: 3L:45 28:15
TOTAL NET YARDS: (RU/PA): 372 (50/322) 310 (134/178)
SACKS/YARDS: 2-17 1-11
PUNTS/AVERAGE: 10-42.4 10-44.2
PENALTIES/YARDS: 13-141 4-33
FUMBLES/LOST: 1/1 0/0
INDIVIDUAL STATISTICS

PASSING: CLE: B.Mayfield 11-20-212 (2 TD), T.Taylor 5-5-98 (TD), B.Roback 2-4-22;
NYG: D.Webb 8-20-70, ATanney 3-7-48, K.Lauletta 6-8-48, E.Manning 4-7-26.
RUSHING: CLE: B.Mayfield 3-13, M.Dayes 3-13, N.Chubb 15-11, D.Hilliard 8-8,
D.Johnson 1-3, T.Taylor 1-2, B.Roback 1-0, C.Hyde 1-(-1); NYG: S.Barkley 5-43,
R.Martin 5-39, J.Simmons 7-38 (TD), D.Webb 1-6, W.Gallman 3-5, J.Stewart 2-3.
RECEIVING: CLE: A.Callaway 3-87 (TD), R.Higgins 4-66, D.Njoku 2-46 (2 TD),
J.Landry 2-36, D.Cajuste 2-27, D.Scott 2-24, C.Board 1-21, D.Ratley 1-14, N.Chubb
1-12; NYG: M.Bundy 2-48, W.Gallman 4-33, R.Lewis 2-25, R.Shepard 2-24, H.Sharp
2-18, R.Martin 2-11, S.Shepard 2-9, J.Stewart 1-8, J.Simmons 1-6, J.Adams 2-6,
S.Simonson 1-5, S.Smith, 1-4.

Cleveland Browns at Detroit Lions - Preseason Game 4

PRESEASON GAME 2

BILLS 19
BROWNS 17

Aug. 17, 2018
FirstEnergy Stadium, Cleveland, Ohio

The Cleveland Browns fell to the Buffalo Bills, 19-17, in their first home preseason
game of 2018. The Browns opened the scoring by executing a nine-play, 70-yard
touchdown drive, capped by a four-yard rushing score from RB Carlos Hyde.
After the Browns defense held Buffalo to four consecutive three-and-outs to
start the game, Bills QB Josh Allen started the second quarter with a 15-play,
80-yard touchdown drive that ended with a two-yard touchdown throw to WR
Rod Streator. Buffalo regained possession and K Steven Hauschka connected
on a 33-yard field goal before the halftime whistle, giving the Bills a 10-7 lead
at intermission. Buffalo produced another scoring drive in the third quarter, as
Hauschka put a 53-yard boot through the uprights. Browns QB Baker Mayfield
led Cleveland on an 11-play, 51-yard drive later in the game that resulted in a 31-
vard field goal from K Ross Martin to bring the game within three points, 13-10.
In the fourth quarter, RB Nick Chubb punched the ball in the end zone from one
vard out to cap a B5-yard Cleveland scoring drive, as Cleveland regained the
lead. However, Buffalo answered as QB Nathan Peterman found TE Nick O’Leary
for a 35-yard touchdown for a 19-17 final score.

TEAM 1 2 3 4 E
Buffalo 0 10 3 5] 19
Cleveland 7 0 3 7 17

SCORING SUMMARY

Team Q Time Play

Browns 1 9:10 C.Hyde 3 yd. run (Z.Gonzalez kick) (S-70, 4:26)

Bills 2 355 R.Streator 2 yd. pass from J.Allen (S.Hauschka kick)
(15-80, 7:52)

Bills 2 0:.03 S.Hauschka 33 yd. Field Goal (8-26, 1:37)

Bills 3 10:51 S.Hauschka 53 yd. Field Goal (6-21, 3:00)

Browns 3 2:16 R.Martin 31 yd. Field Goal (11-51, 5:40)

Browns 4 12:33 N.Chubb 1yd. run (Z.Gonzalez kick (S-65, 2:59)

Bills 4 9:02 N.OLeary 35 yd pass from N.Peterman (kick failed, WL)
(7-75, 3:31)

TEAM STATISTICS BUF CLE

FIRST DOWNS: 16 17

TIME OF POSSESSION:
TOTAL NET YARDS: (RU/PA):

32:51
285 (113/172)

27:08
247 (164/83)

SACKS/YARDS: 2-14 3-13
PUNTS/AVERAGE: 6-46.8 8-42.6
PENALTIES/YARDS: 8-63 7-70
FUMBLES/LOST: 1/0 0/0
INDIVIDUAL STATISTICS

PASSING: CLE: B.Mayfield 7-13-75, T.Taylor 4-7-22, D.Stanton 0-4-0; BUF: J.Allen
8-13-60 (TD), N.Peterman 8-10-113 (TD), A.McCarron 4-8-12.

RUSHING: CLE: C.Hyde S-64 (TD), N.Chubb 11-53 (TD), D.Johnson 4-27, B.Mayfield
4-9, TTaylor 1-5, M.Dayes 2-3, A.Callaway 1-3; BUF: M.Murphy 4-38, K.Ford 9-23,
J.Allen 3-18, L.McCoy 4-11, T.Cadet 5-8, C.Ivory 2-6, A.McCarron 1-6, N.Peterman
5-2.

RECEIVING: CLE: D.Scott 2-31, R.Higgins 2-20, D.Ratley 2-18, N.Chubb 2-0,
D.Cajuste 1-26, D.Fells 1-7, C.Hyde 1-(-5); BUF: N.O’Leary 4-70 (TD), K.Lee 3-24,
A.Proehl 2-26, R.Streater 2-10 (TD), R.McCloud 1-12, L.Thomas 1-9, K.Benjamin 1-8,
A.Holmes 1-7, C.Coleman 1-7, Z.Jones 1-5, C.Philips 1-5, T.Cadet 1-3, L.McCoy 1-(-1).
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PRESEASON GAME 3

EAGLES O
BROWNS 5

Aug. 23, 2018
FirstEnergy Stadium, Cleveland, Ohio

The reigning Super Bowl champion Philadelphia Eagles weren't able to score
on the Cleveland Browns’ starting defense, as the Browns won a 5-0 shutout.
Cleveland forced two fumbles and intercepted QB Nick Foles twice in the first
half. The unit also posted seven sacks on the night. On the Eagles’ second
possession of the game, backed up in their own territory, DL Myles Garrett
capitalized on Foles losing his footing and secured a sack in the end zone for a
safety, giving the Browns a 2-0 lead. Later in the first quarter, rookie LB Genard
Avery forced a fumble, recovered by DL Emmanuel Ogbah. The Browns offense
set up a S4-yard field goal for K Zane Gonzalez on the ensuing drive, resulting in
three more points and the eventual final score, 5-0.

TEAM 1 2 3 4 E
Philadelphia 0 0 0 0 0
Cleveland 2 3 0 0 5
SCORING SUMMARY

Team Q Time Play
Browns 1 5:19 N.Foles sacked in end zone by M.Garrett for a safety
Browns 2 14:52 Z.Gonzalez 54 yd. Field Goal (4-[-1], 1:16)

TEAM STATISTICS PHI CLE
FIRST DOWNS: 18 17
TIME OF POSSESSION: 29:01 30:59
TOTAL NET YARDS: (RU/PA): 263 (101/162) 258 (138/120)
SACKS/YARDS: 4-28 7-37
PUNTS/AVERAGE: 4-48.3 7-43.1
PENALTIES/YARDS: 9-63 7-70
FUMBLES/LOST: 2/2 2/0
INDIVIDUAL STATISTICS

PASSING: CLE: T.Taylor 11-16-65, B.Mayfield 8-12-76, D.Stanton 1-3-7; PHI:
N.Sudfeld 11-21-72, N.Foles 13-17-127.

RUSHING: CLE: N.Chubb 12-48, C.Hyde 7-45, D.Hilliard 4-19, D.Johnson 3-13,
B.Mayfield 3-10, T.Taylor 2-5, M.Dayes 1-0; PHI: W.Smallwood 12-53, J.Adams 4-33,
M.Jones 3-12, N.Sudfeld.

RECEIVING: CLE: C.Board 4-33, D.Njoku 4-25, J.Landry 3-23, R.Higgins 2-27,
D.Willies 2-26, D.Ratley 2-15, J.Janis 1-5, D.Fells 1-(-1), C.Hyde 1-(-5); PHI: M.Jones
6-30, D.Carter 4-73, Z.Ertz 4-26, S.Gibson 2-28, D.Goedert 2-26, W.Smallwood
2-14, J. Adams 2-(-1), M.Wallace 1-3, G.Ward 1-0.
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2017 STATISTICS

Won 0, Lost 16 | Rushing No. Yds Avg Long TD
|.Crowell 206 853 41 59 2
9/10/2017 L 18- 21 Pittsburgh Steelers D.Kizer 77 419 5.4 20 5
9/17/2017 L 10- 24 at Baltimore Ravens D.Johnson 82 348 42 19t 4
9/24/2017 L 28- 31 at Indianapolis Colts K.Hogan 10 71 71 1 0
10/1/2017 L 7-31 Cincinnati Bengals M.Dayes 5 13 2.6 4 0
10/8/2017 L 14-17 New York Jets B.Treggs 1 6 6.0 6 0
10/15/2017 L 17-33 at Houston Texans R.Higgins 1 4 4.0 4 0
10/22/2017 L 9-12 Tennessee Titans D.Njoku 1 1 1.0 1 0
10/29/2017 L 16- 33 Minnesota Vikings C.Kessler 1 -1 -1.0 -1 0
11/12/2017 L 24- 38 at Detroit Lions Team 384 1714 4.5 59 1"
11/19/2017 L 7-19 Jacksonville Jaguars Opponents 467 1566 3.4 39 14
heay Lo sommsmes s o s gl T
D.Johnson 74 693 94 41t 3
12/10/2017 L 21-27 Gree'en Bay Packers S.DeValve 33 395 120 49 1
12/17/2017 L 10-27 Baltlmore Ravens D.Njoku 32 386 12.1 34 4
12/24/2017 L 3-20 at Chlcago Bears |.Crowell 28 182 6.5 38 0
12/31/2017 L 24-28 at Pittsburgh Steelers R.Louis 27 357 13.2 37 0
Cleveland  Opponent g pigging 27 312 116 56t 2
Total First Downs 290 315 C.Coleman 23 305 13.3 44 2
Rushing a7 95 .Gordon 18 335 186 54 1
Passing 157 189 K Britt 18 233 129 38 2
Penalty 36 31 Kwilliams 9 84 93 14 0
3rd Down: Made/Att 73/216 91/224 S.Coates 6 70 1.7 38 0
3rd Down Pct. 33.8% 40.6% B.Treggs 5 79 15.8 20 0
4th Down: Made/Att 12/23 5/10 M.Dayes 4 29 73 15 0
4th Down Pct. 52.2% 50.0% R.Telfer 3 36 12.0 20 0
Possession Avg. 27:49 32:11 D.Vitale 3 19 6.3 1 0
Total Net Yards 4942 5250 J.Leslie 1 26 26.0 26 0
Avg. Per Game 308.9 328.1 K Zeitler 1 4 4.0 4 0
Total Plays 1008 1026 M.Williams 0 0 0 0 0
Avg. Per Play 4.9 51 Team 312 3537 113 56t 15
Net Yards Rushing 1714 1566 Opponents 360 3881 108 61t 28
Avg. Per Game 107.1 97.9
Total Rushes 384 467 Interceptions No. Yds Avg Long TD
Net Yards Passing 3228 3684 J.McCourty 3 59 19.7 56t 1
Avg. Per Game 201.8 230.3 D.Kindred 1 30 300 30 0
Sacked/Yards Lost 50/309 34/197 J.Schobert 1 8 80 8 0
Gross Yards 3537 3881 J.Peppers 1 0 00 0 O
Attempts/Completions 574/312  525/360 J.Collins 1 0 0.0 0 0
Completion Pct. 54.4% 68.6% Team 7 97 139 56t 1
Had Intercepted 28 7 Opponents 28 354 12.6 82t 1
Punts/Average 82/46.7 83/44.5 Punting No Yds Avg Net TB In Lg B
Net Punting Avg. 40.3 39.9 B Colquitt 80 3811 476 406 2 24 67 1
Penalties/Yards 110/924 101/905 7 Gonzalez 1 16 160 16.0 0 0 16 0
Fumbles/Ball Lost 25/13 21/6 Team 82 3827 46.7 403 2 24 67 1
Touchdowns 27 48 oOpponents 833695 445 399 8 28 63 0
Rushing " 14
Passing 15 28 Punt Returns Ret FC Yds Avg Long TD
Returns 1 6 J.Peppers 30 15 180 6.0 25 0
Score By Periods Q@ Q2 Q3 Q4 OT pts  BTreges 5 3 24 48 10
Team 36 82 53 63 0 234 D.Johnson 3 1 17 5.7 12 0
Opponents 77 155 99 70 9 410  leam 38 19 2 58 25 0
Scoring TD Ru Pa Rt PAT FG 2Pt pts  OPPonents 45 13 42 107 65 0
Z.Gonzalez 0 0 0 0 25/26 15/20 0 70 Kickoff Returns No. Yds Avg Long TD
D.Johnson 7 4 3 0 0/0 0/0 0 42 M.Dayes 18 437 24.3 71 0
D.Kizer 5 5 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 30 J.Peppers 14 318 22.7 35 0
D.Njoku 4 0 4 0 0/0 0/0 0 24 N.Orchard 2 17 8.5 9 0
I.Crowell 2 2 0 0 0/0 0/0 1 14 D.Vvitale 1 18 18.0 18 0
K.Britt 2 0 2 0 0/0 0/0 0 12 Team 35 790 22.6 4l 0
C.Coleman 2 0 2 0 0/0 0/0 0o 12 Opponents 20 471 23.6 96t 1
R-Higgins 2020 000000 12 gy Goals 119 2020 30-39  40-49 50+
S Devalve oo 1000 00 06 Gl 00 55 46 46 23
J.McCourty 1 0 0 1 0/0 0/0 0 6 Team 00 5/5 46 46 23
J-Gordon oo 10 00 00 0 6 g ents o0 66 78 10/11 24
Team 27 1 15 1 25/26 15/20 1 234
Opponents 48 14 28 6 41/44 25/29 2 410 Fumbles Lost: D.Kizer 6, D.Johnson Jr. 2, B.Treggs 1, R.Higgins
2-Pt. Conversions: Team 1/ 1, Opponents: 2/ 3 1, S.DeValve 1, J.Peppers 1, |.Crowell 1 Total: 13
Sacks: M.Garrett 7.0, J.Burgess 4.0, E.Ogbah 4.0, C Kirksey 3.5, Opponent Fumble Recoveries: C.Kirksey 1, |.Campbell 1, T.Coley
J.Schobert 3.0, C.Nassib 3.0, N.Orchard 2.0, T.Coley 2.0, 1, E.Ogbah 1, M.Garrett 1, C.Brantley 1 Total: 6

C.Brantley 2.0, L.Ogunjobi 1.0, J.Currie 1.0, J.Collins 1.0, J.Taylor
0.5 Team: 34.0, Opponents: 50.0

Passing Att Cmp Yds Cmp% Yds/Att TD TD% Int Int% Long Sack Lost Rating
D.Kizer 476 255 2894  53.6% 6.1 1 23% 22 46% 56t 38 226 60.5
K.Hogan 75 46 517  61.3% 6.9 4 5.3% 5 6.7% 49 6/ 35 71.9
C.Kessler 23 11 126 47.8% 55 0 0.0% 1 43% 31 6/ 48 46.7
Team 574 312 3537 54.4% 6.2 15 26% 28 49% 56t 50/ 309 61.5
Opponents 525 360 3881 68.6% 74 28 5.3% 7 13% 61t 34/ 197 102.3
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2017 STATISTICS

2017 DEFENSIVE STATISTICS

TACKLES INTERCEPTIONS FUMBLES
Player Total Solo Asst Sk Yds No Yds Lg D  PD FF FR Yds
Joe Schaobert 142 86 56 3 18 1 8 8 0 3 3 0 0
Christian Kirksey 138 85 53 3.5 135 0 0 0 0 5 2 1 0
James Burgess Jr. 71 44 27 4 23 0 0 0 0 3 1 0 0
Jason McCourty 65 54 11 0 0 3 59 56 1 14 2 0 0
Jamar Taylor 62 48 14 0.5 3.5 0 0 0 0 10 1 0 0
Jabrill Peppers 57 44 13 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 0 0 0
Derrick Kindred 55 4pg 13 0 0 1 30 30 0 5] 0 0 0
Trevon Coley 41 24 17 2 13 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 7
Briean Boddy-Calhoun 36 27 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0
Danny Shelton 34 20 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
Larry Ogunjobi 32 17 15 1 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jamie Collins Sr. 31 2l 10 1 7 1 0 0 0 3 1 0 0
Carl Nassib 31 19 12 3 14 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0
Myles Garrett 31 19 12 7 44 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0
Emmanuel Ogbah 29 18 11 4 18 0 0 0 0 5] 2 1 0
Nate Orchard 25 14 11 2 16 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
Caleb Brantley 18 12 6 2 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
Mike Jordan 17 13 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0
Ibraheim Campbell 15 12 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
Jamie Meder 13 8 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Kai Nacua 13 11 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Justin Currie 6 5 1 1 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tyrone Holmes 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Lavar Edwards 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TY. McGill 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
C.J. Smith 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 968 645 323 34 197 7 a7 30 1 72 14 7 7
TACKLES Player Tkl FF FR
Player Total Solo Asst FF FR  Blk Rashard Higgins 6 0 0
Dan Vitale 9 8 1 0 0 0 Joel Bitonio 5 0 0
Matthew Dayes 8 7 1 0 0 0 Isaiah Crowell 4 0 1
B.J. Bello 7 5 2 0 0 0 Shone Coleman 2 0 0
Mike Jordan 6 4 2 0 0 0 Duke Johnson Jr. 2 0 2
James Burgess Jr. 6 3 3 0 0 0 JC Tretter 2 0 1
Josh Keyes 6 3 3 0 0 0 Kasen Williams 1 0 0
Derron Smith 5 5 0 0 0 0 Sammie Coates 1 0 0
Ricardo Louis 5 4 1 0 0 0 Kenny Britt 1 0 0
Briean Boddy-Calhoun 4 3 1 0 0 0 Kevin Zeitler 1 0 0
Charley Hughlett 4 3 1 0 0 0 Corey Coleman 1 0 0
Seth DeValve 4 3 1 0 0 0 David Njoku 1 0 0
Sammie Coates 4 4 0 0 0 0 DeShone Kizer 0 0 2
Deon King 3 2 1 0 0 0 Totals 27 0 6
Ibraheim Camphbell 2 1 1 0 0 0
jooSchobert 2 2 0 0 0 O
Derrick Kindred 2 1 1 0 0 0
Kai Nacua 2 1 1 0 0 0 Int Fum
Dominigue Alexander 1 0 1 0 0 0 Player TD Ret Ret Saf
Justin Currie 1 1 0 0 0 8] Jason McCourty 1 1 0 0
Tyrone Holmes 1 1 0 0 0 0 Totals 1 1 0 0
Totals 82 61 2l 0 1] 0 Defensive scores (1):
*Based on review of coaches’ film J. McCourty 56-yd. interception return, 10/15 at Hou.
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Won 2, Lost 1

8/9/2018 w
8/17/2018 L
8/23/2018 W

Total First Downs
Rushing

Passing

Penalty

3rd Down: Made/Att
3rd Down Pct.

4th Down: Made/Att
4th Down Pct.
Possession Avg.
Total Net Yards
Avg. Per Game
Total Plays

Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing
Avg. Per Game
Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing
Avg. Per Game
Sacked/Yards Lost
Gross Yards

Attempts/Completions

Completion Pct.
Had Intercepted
Punts/Average
Net Punting Avg.
Penalties/Yards
Fumbles/Ball Lost
Touchdowns
Rushing

Passing

Returns

Score By Periods
Team
Opponents
Scoring
D.Njoku
A.Callaway
N.Chubb
C.Hyde
Z.Gonzalez
R.Martin
M.Garrett
Team
Opponents

TD

G O OO -2 -aN

w

20- 10 at New York Giants
17-19 Buffalo Bills
5-0 Philadelphia Eagles
Cleveland  Opponent
49 53
20 23
25 23
4 7
13/45 11/43
28.9% 25.6%
2/4 1/4
50.0% 25.0%
29:58 30:02
877 858
292.3 286.0
190 200
4.6 4.3
352 348
117.3 116.0
99 76
525 510
175.0 170.0
7/53 12/67
578 577
84/49 112/66
58.3% 58.9%
1 2
25/42.7 20/45.8
35.9 41.3
21/216 17/140
31 3/2
5 3
2 1
3 2
0 0
Q1 Q2 Q@3 Q4 OT Pts
16 9 3 14 0 42
3 10 10 6 0 29
Ru Pa Rt PAT FG 2Pt Pts
0 2 0 0/0 0/0 0 12
0 1 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
1 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
1 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 6
0 0 0 3/3 171 0 6
0 0 0 11 11 0 4
0 0 0 0/0 0/0 0 2
2 3 0 4/4 2/2 0 42
1 2 0 2/3 3/5 0 29

2-Pt. Conversions: Team 0/ 1, Opponents: 0/ 0
Sacks: C.Smith 2.0, M.Garrett 2.0, M.Kendricks 1.0, B.Bello 1.0,
D.Ekuale 1.0, L.Ogunjobi 1.0, C.Brantley 1.0, D.Kindred 1.0,
G.Avery 1.0, J.Currie 0.5, J.Burgess 0.5 Team: 12.0, Opponents:

7.0

Passing
B.Mayfield
T.Taylor
B.Roback
D.Stanton
Team
Opponents

Att Cmp Yds Cmp%  Yds/Att
45 26 363 57.8% 8.1
28 20 186 71.4% 6.6

4 2 22 50.0% 55

7 1 7 14.3% 1.0
84 49 578 58.3% 6.9
12 66 577 58.9% 5.2
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2018 PRESEASON STATISTICS

Rushing No. Yds
N.Chubb 40 110
C.Hyde 17 108
D.Johnson 8 43
B.Mayfield 10 32
D.Hilliard 12 28
M.Dayes 6 16
T.Taylor 4 12
A.Callaway 1 3
B.Roback 1 0
Team 929 352
Opponents 76 348
Receiving No. Yds
R.Higgins 8 113
D.Njoku 6 71
J.Landry 5 59
C.Board 5 54
D.Ratley 5 47
D.Scott 4 55
A.Callaway 3 87
D.Cajuste 3 53
N.Chubb 3 12
D.Willies 2 26
D.Fells 2 6
C.Hyde 2 -10
J.Janis 1 5
O.Charles 0 0
M.Dayes 0 0
Team 49 578
Opponents 66 577
Interceptions No. Yds
J.Collins 1 8
B.Boddy-Calhoun 1 0
Team 2 8
Opponents 1 36
Punting No Yds Avg Net TB
J.Vogel 13 568 43.7 357 1
B.Colquitt 12 499 416 36.1 2
Team 25 1067 42.7 35.9 3
Opponents 20 916 458 413 1
Punt Returns Ret FC Yds
C.Board 6 1 30
A.Callaway 3 1 14
D.Scott 2 0 14
J.Peppers 2 0 13
Team 13 2 71
Opponents 9 8 110
Kickoff Returns No. Yds
E.Berry 4 101
J.Peppers 3 71
Team 7 172
Opponents 3 76
Field Goals 119  20-29  30-39
R.Martin 0/0 0/0 1/1
Z.Gonzalez 0/0 0/0 0/0
Team 0/0 0/0 1/1
Opponents 0/0 0/0 1/ 2

Fumbles Lost: C.Board 1 Total: 1
Opponent Fumble Recoveries: E.Ogbah 1, L.Ogunjobi 1 Total: 2

D TD%
4.4%
3.6%
0.0%
0.0%
3.6%

1.8%

NWOoOOoO-N

Int

N =000 =

Int% Long Sack Lost

22% 54t 4/
0.0% 36t 2/
0.0% 14 0/
0.0% 7 1/
1.2% 54t 7/
1.8% 39 12/

Avg Long
28 21
6.4 33
54 18
3.2 6
23 13
2.7 7
3.0 5
3.0 3
0.0 0
36 33
46 39
Avg Long
141 26
11.8 36t
1.8 32
108 21
9.4 14
138 20
29.0 54t
17.7 26
4.0 12
13.0 19
3.0 7
-5.0 -5
5.0 5
0 0
0 0
11.8 54t
8.7 39
Avg Long
8.0 8
0.0 0
4.0 8
36.0 36
In Lg
5 60
4 52
9 60
4 62
Avg Long
5.0 13
4.7 9
7.0 9
6.5 7
5.5 13
122 39
Avg Long
253 30
237 31
246 3
253 42
40-49
0/0
0/0
0/0
1/ 2
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29 89.4
18 101.2
0 66.7

6 39.6

53 86.3
67 71.2
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2018 PRESEASON STATISTICS

2018 DEFENSIVE STATISTICS

TACKLES INTERCEPTIONS FUMBLES
Player Total Solo Asst Sk Yds No Yds Lg FF FR Yds
James Burgess Jr. 11 3 0
B.J. Bello
Jermaine Grace
Jamie Collins Sr.
T.J. Carrie
Carl Nassib
Derron Smith
Simeon Thomas
Denzel Ward
Brady Sheldon
Mike Jordan
Mychal Kendricks
Jeremiah McKinnon
Briean Boddy-Calhoun
Christian Kirksey
Micah Hannemann
Derrick Kindred
Terrance Mitchell
Joe Schobert
Genard Avery
Jabrill Peppers
Myles Garrett
Zaycoven Henderson
Christian Boutte
Jeremy Faulk
Justin Currie
Nate Orchard
Larry Ogunjobi
Chris Smith
Denzel Rice
Elijah Campbell
Daniel Ekuale
Jamie Meder
Montrel Meander
Damarious Randall
E.J. Gaines
Caleb Brantley
Emmanuel Oghah
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Chad Thomas

Tigie Sankoh

Lenny Jones

Marcell Frazier

Totals 125

TACKLES Player Tkl FF FR

Player Total Solo Asst FF FR Bk Derrick Willies 1 0 0
Simeon Thomas e 2 0 0 0 0 Totals 1 0 0
Jeremiah McKinnon e 2 0 0 0 0
T.J. Carrie 1 1 0 0 0 0
Derrick Kindred 1 1 0 0 0 o0
Denzel Rice 1 1 0 0 0 0
Elijiah Campbell 1 1 O 0 0 O Int  Fum
Rashard Higgins 1 1 0 0 0 0o Player 1D Ret Ret Saf
Justin Vogel 1 1 0 0 0 0 Myles Garrett 0 0 0 1
Jeff Janis 1 1 0 0 0 0 Totals 0 0 0 1
Charley Hughlett 1 1 0 0 0 0 Defensive scores (1):
David Njoku 1 1 0 0 0 0 M. Garrett safety, 8/23 vs. Phi.
Da’Mari Scott 0 0 0 0 1 0
Totals 13 13 0 0 1 0

Cleveland Browns at Detroit Lions - Preseason Game 4 4e
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